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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

August 14, 2018

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR.
SUITE 1203

27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD
CASTAIC, CA 91384

FOIPA Request No.: 1363600-000
Subject: GABOR, ZSA ZSA

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statue headings which
indicate the types of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure. The appropriate
exemptions are noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information. In addition, a deleted page information
sheet was inserted to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were applied. The
checked exemptions used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions:

Section 552 Section 552a

[ (b)(D) (GG [ (d)©)
L (b)) - (b)(7)(B) ()
v (b)(3) ¥ (b)(7)(C) [ (0Q)
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) v (b)(7)(D) (33

v (b)(7)(E) (NG

[ (b)(T)(F) [ (@)
()Y [ (b)®) ™ K)(5)
[ (b)©5) [ (b)9) (O]
v (b)(6) ()

137 preprocessed pages are enclosed. To expedite requests, preprocessed packages are released the
same way they were originally processed. Documents or information originating with other Government agencies that
were originally referred to that agency were not referred as part of this release. This material is being provided to you
at no charge.

In accordance with standard FBI practice and pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and Privacy Act
exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. § 552/552a (b)(7)(E)/(j)(2)], this response neither confirms nor denies the
existence of your subject's name on any watch lists.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security
records from the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV
(2010). This response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do
not, exist. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request.


http://www.fbi.gov/foia

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIA online portal by creating an account on the following web
site: https://foiaonline.requlations.gov/foia/action/public’/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically
transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. If you submit your
appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”
Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services
(OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison
by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject
heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to
your request so it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

Dbl

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Information Management Division

Enclosure(s)
The enclosed documents represent the first release of information responsive to your FOIA request.

Enclosed are five cross-references which are identifiable with the subject of your request.

Cross-references are defined as mentions of the subject of your request in files to other individuals, organizations,
events, or activities. In processing the cross-references, the pages considered for possible release included only
those pages which mention the subject of your request and any additional pages showing the context in which the
subject of your request was mentioned. The cross-reference pages were processed pursuant to the provisions of the
FOIA and are being released to you in redacted form.

A search of the FBI Headquarters electronic surveillance indices has been conducted, and no responsive record which
indicates that Zsa Zsa Gabor has ever been the target of electronic surveillance was located.

For your information, a search of the indices to our Central Records System reflected there were additional records
potentially responsive to our FOIA request. We have attempted to obtain this material so it could be reviewed to
determine whether it was responsive to your request. We were advised that the potentially responsive records were not
in their expected location and could not be located after a reasonable search. Following a reasonable waiting period,
another attempt was made to obtain this material. This search for the missing records also met with unsuccessful
results.

For your additional information, records that may be responsive to your FOIA request have been transferred to the
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). You may desire to direct a request to NARA, 8601 Adelphi
Road, College Park, MD 20740-6001. Please reference the following file numbers 87-CG-35675, 91-HQ-5535 Serial
12560, 92-HQ-5509 Serial 194, 100-HQ-89-A, 100-HQ-366906, 100-HQ-317702, 63-HQ-4296, 100-HQ-343487,
100-HQ-153670, 100-LA-21689, 147-HQ-3086, and 147-HQ-3086 Serial 56.

Records which may be responsive to your FOIA request, were destroyed. Since this material could not be reviewed, it is
not known if it was responsive to your request. Record retention and disposal is carried out under the supervision of the
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 and Title 36, Code
of Federal Regulations, Chapter 12, Sub-chapter B, Part 1228. The FBI Records Retention Plan and Disposition
Schedules have been approved by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia and are monitored by
NARA.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy
and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to
particular types of matters to be withheld,;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the
agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or
information ( A') could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial
or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the
regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or
apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy,
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held
in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a

promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who
furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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CEROMT™ \ ALY SAC, CHICAGO (62-0)

SUBJECT: | SHARI G ~ VICTIM;
k&TTEMFT‘TU‘M;;;gR

At about 3:30 p.m.,”an individual identifying himself
as Justice A, G,.SLATER, U. S. Court of Appeals, advised
he received word from thé Governor's OFffice that SHARI GABOR,
an actress in California, was going to be murdered by one
| | He added that Oakland,.Calif., telephone ¥
number| should be checked and individuals at "

this number are involved in numerous illegal activities. "

\&i,"SAC, LOS ANGELES

When queries as to whether he received this information
from Governor KERNER's office, he replied that it was ''meither
here nor there" as to what Governor he received his information
from. When asked for his address or telephone number, he
arrogantly replied that he does not divulge his address or
phone number to anyone. It was explained to him that Agents
of this office may desire to talk with him further concerning
this matter and it would be necessary to have his address
and/or phone number. It is pointed out that this individual
was arrogant and uncooperative when asked to furnish any
additional information of value to this matter. He said

that he was a Justice of the U. S. Court of Appeals and that
he did not have to furnish any information.

A check of the roster of the U. S. Court ofAppeals in
Chicago does not indicate a Justice by the name of A, G,
SLATER,

107

- This information should be furnished to the logical

local Police Department.
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RECORD OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES

Orally By Telephone /é// é—g Written Communication
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"Re Chicago alrtel to- Los Angelus, 10/11/55, two
copics of which are enclosed for San Francisco.

No record identifiable with SHARI GABOR orﬁ
[:;:::::]or A. G. SLATER located in rccords of Identification
- Division, LAPD and LACSO, 10/13/65 by 1Ic| |

No record 1dent¢fiable with SHARI GABOR located
in files of Screen Actors Guild or Screcn Hxtras Guild,
both Hollywood, 10/12/65 checked at requcst of SA L...SLI,E
F, YWARREN.

. No record identifiable'withl lor " b6
A, G, SLATER locatcd Los Angeles FBI indices. . - b7cC

actress ZSA ZSA AABOR -as Los Angeles indlc o reveal that
*ﬁn“Iz/i/hh Mrg. CONRnD NICHOLSON HILTON, who was also

Interviewed/in conncction with an investization involving
' rs and c¢splonage - Hungaria, her subject .

Shc stated at thisstime she was writing ' b3
a story using che namo "ZAZZA" ¢ has uubuequently become b7E

2 - Chicago - '
2 - San Franclsco (.,ncls ) bL2~67 ?6 -3
{’5\— Los Angeles /°’ 5299’/
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 $010-108

MAY 1962 EOITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED $TATES GOVERNMENT

Mem‘omndum

TO : SAC Los Angeles - paTE: 9-18-69
' 62-6196) i

FROM : SA Leslie F, Warren

SUBJECT: ZSA ZSA Gabor,aka., SARI GABOR Sanders

Research Matter

Y

b7D

Zsa Zsa Gabor,actress, joined the Guild in Oct.,1951 and is
currently a member in good standing.She resides at 938 Bel Aire Rd.,
Los Angeles, Cal;,9002ly.She uses a message service phone,CR-l 0105,
Her Agent is the Kurt Frings Agency Inc.,242 N. Canon Dr.,Beverly
Hills,Cal,, # CR-L-8881, Freé lance,no known contract or TV series.

Gabor on her Guild applicabtion claimed birth,2~6-23 at Budapest,
Hungary and to be a citizen of the United States.Nabturalized 8-25-49
at New Yora City,N.Y under the name of Sari Gabor Sanders., INS
Petition # 57955l and Certificate of Naturalization # 6885419, (The
source said she was married to actor George Sanders:at the time)

Her Social Security # 568~Lh—1978 b7D

ssid from nevsonal knowledge,Gabor's mother was known
as Jolie Gaber and Zsa Zsa had two sisters, Eva Gabor, Actress ‘and
Magdea Gabor.It is public knowledge .that Zsa Zsa has been marrled

a number of times. b7D

advised 9-18-69 with respect to the marriage record of -
Zsa Zsa: . N
1. Conrad Hilton( Hilton Hotels) .
A daughter by this marrlage,Francesca,current age in
her early 20*%s.
¢.George Sanders
e Herbert Hutner © -«

his source will do further research and get names of other husbands.
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SAC, ILOS ANGELES (94-539) 10/16/69
62-6190

SA IESLIE F. WARREN
Z3A ZSA GABOR, aka
RESEARCH MATTER
Re memorandum of SA IESLIE F. WARREN dated 9/18/69.
lon 9/19/69, furnished cervain sup-

I
plemental Information regarding ZSA ZSA GABOR to that which
this source had furnished on 9/18/69. It is ag follows:

Following her marrlage to CONRAD HILTON, by whom
ZSA ZSA had daughtier, FRANCESCA, ZSA ZSA married TEHAN BELGE
in 1942, She divorced BELGE to marry GEORGE SAMDERS, actor,
in 1949. Following the dlvorce from SANDERS, she was
engaged to HAL B, HAYES, 4 Beverly Hills bullder, in the
1950ts, but did not marry him.

On 11/5/62, %ZSA ZSA married HERBERT HUTNER, age
ﬁ, an industrialist and chairman of the board of the
Struthers~-Wells Company. On 3/3/69, she o o
from HUTNER. On 3/9/69, she married

ZSA ZSA claimed that she was I3 years old In 1966.

FRANCESCA resides with her mother at the present
time at 938 Belair Road, Los An§eles, California. FRANCESCA,
who is in her early 20!s, is a "borderline mentally retarded
person with a low IQ".

In January 1969, ZSA ZSA had a publicity man in
New York City, who has New York phone No

She had a business manager in Los Angeles,r:|

|who has phone No. as of August 1969.

" o I_Heumexixt; New York managex, has
phone No,

3(:12"37/ Jah SEARCHED,......., . INDE¥=D. -,
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ZSA ZSA spends considerable time in New York Cilty
where she has been proumcting a line of cosmetics for a company
in which she is interesbed. ZSA ZSAts mother, JOLIE, residex
at 530 Bast 76th Street and hag a shop ai 699 Madison Avenue,
where she sells a line of Jewelry and related items. The
mother also maintained a home in Palm Springs at 17 Cahuville
Hills Drive, telephone FAlrview 4-2785.

ZSA ZSA's Sisber, MAGDA, who was 42 years old in
1662, lives in New Yoxlk Cibty and is renortedly very ill at the
present time. Her address is 13 East Tlst Street, New York
City and phone No. BU 8-8192. She was also married to ARTHUR
(Tony) GALLUCCI, who wvecenbtly died. IAGDA, the oldest of the
gisters, claimed date of birth in 1918, SARI GABOR, the
original name of ZSA ZSA, at one time gclalmed birth in 1920
in Budapest, Hungary.

The sister, EVA GABOR, is currently in the Los
Angeles area where she hag been one of the 2iavs in the TV
series, "Green Acres®.

The mother, JOLIE, married her third husband,
reporbtedly a much younger man than herself, on3/3/57. His
nare is Count EDMOND DE SZIGETHY.

ZSA ZSA is not under any contract as an actress ab
the present time although she freelances as a guest on numerous
TV shows. ZSA ZSA has attracted public attentlon by some of
her emotional outbursis during certain TV appearances, on
particularly on the JOHMMNY CARSON Show. She has .glso had
some Prouble with hotels in New York.

ZSA ZSA acclaims to have been under psychiatric
care when she was marrvied to CONRAD HILTON.

As of 9/19/69, ZSA ZSA who had been in New York to
publicize a new cosmetle line, was expected to return to Los
Angeles on this date. The cosmetle line is being distribubed
through a company in which ZSA ZSA is interested called
22 Ltd, in New York.

ACTION RECOMMENDED:

None further (Info).
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IECLASSIFICATION BUTECORITY DERIVEL FROEE: \
FRI AUTUHATIC DECLASSIFICATION CUIDE
ATE D2-01-2018 BY:

WIS LJH
‘Transcribed 5-19‘-42 ,

| : ' , bIE
HKiCORDER | “

¥ajor L. B. Schofield
Director

tion and Xatursalisation Service
15th aud Chestnut Strests
Philadelphia, Permsylvenia

M3£rs

Jt has been brought to my attention by a confidential
and reliable sourse 3hat Mrs. Sara Belge, & Mungarisn subject

mmuumumm:amm.,npumly iy
‘in the United States, is strongly pro-Nasi sad therw are some ,
wusploions that she may be ¢ Oerman sgent. E‘{

Aooording to owr information, Mrs. Belge wss ex-
Lrom Turkey during

ths latter part of 1940 or the bde~
) ginming of 1341 and salled from Bambey en . 26, 1

mmm«mmtunammmmsum

wmromumnmnmmumm-
m'-mvm be greatly spprexiated,

il

Very truly yours,

u*\\
s MAILED 1y 3'*5

x«‘\' L

N
e HAY 211802 b ] W«‘-*‘ Y

423 ;oL
FEDERAL BUREAL OF INYESTIGATION - ‘"7 /{1 )
4 :

1 S oreantent o st At

4 %
. n

£ : .2 7~
ik v 3 .




4,

o B iy
ALL INFORMATION COHTAINED

| . “{v‘ HEREIN IS mqs:m&mi—_m—_,_l j 9 Lw \\ e
. - £3 5 " aond Y s
’; m#’a' . e «Zﬂlﬁiﬁ;‘f l ' % Me. Tol»n:..‘. ------- b7C
z o j ) ! NI, Mz, E. A, Tomm.ccne ~
4 T TTTTTTUCS. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE M. Cloge ..
. ADDRESS REPLY YO chm.Assxsn T
; IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 10 r& ALIN TRXRS
I IMMEGRADQN S8 d NATHRA LIZARION
'lﬁ/ PHILADELPHIA ND “Fﬁ'ﬁoi“.'f?ﬂfﬁf--
Franklin Trust Building qi¥ it
Mz, Aracy creusacanuen
Mr. Carson cucenunene
June 3, 1942 - A EAT ST ememenest
Mz, Heodon .» -
' Mr. Kxamerssseanse
" Mr. MoGire cuseanans
Mr. Quina Tameuns
Mr, Nease ...rme wsmars
Mises GandY.mmnannsan
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. JOHN EDGAR HOOVER B T TP
DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

 Ret Saracgel'ge

1

Referring to your communication of May 21, 1942, please
be informed that a search of the records of this Service

falled to disclose any information concerning the above- '
named subject.

Q‘\ . :

AN, GORVED ‘ b3
(Iw © V' [FeDEL B OFT Ll
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~c ! ' % 4
. M S - .
v DECLASSIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVED FROM: .
P FBI AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION GUIDE i
¥ Tal DATE 02-pi-2018 BY: b6
! i s ) | b7C
WS sl H ¢
§ ' 3 ! . ‘
! b3
1 ‘ ey <0y 1942 b7D
@@’ ., DbIE
s ‘ Sqm .

a0 not contain any dinforcetion coneerning ars.

wary belye, #ho dg raporied Yo be in the United
Stateg at the present tina.

| : | ’ Y
| ) "
‘\‘ ; L [eids 1L sdvi=a thal our I'iles au " 1 :

'

1 am, howaver, .nuzing certain "‘1m;u'ii‘i?33
and you will be frcaptly wavised conesrnin, sny e
pertinznt inlorm:tion hich ie aevelopsd. b7k
T
ks




DELILASST R ICATIOH AIVNHUBRITY NERIVED Folil:
ZBl SUNEATIE DECLASSTIZIUAT IO GUINE

Late De-0i-2018% By
h

WLSsMJH . ,
- Transceribed 5<19-42 M
‘ ‘  PRRSONAL . AL

' Honorsble Adolf A, Berls, Jr.
334,9 . Assistant Secretary of Stase
: . Departaent of State
& Washington, D, C.

My dear Mr, Bexle: _
It bas besn brought %o my attention by & con-
fidential and reliable sourcs that Mrs. Sara Belge, &

Hungarian subjeet believed to be the divoresed -ht-_qtl
Burban Belge, is presently in the United States

5w

rmation in your files consmrning this.
on will be greatly sppreciated, -

Sinoerely yours,

§
3
5K
>4

) ) » 2
| CLASSIFIED
stz 0,z DECLASS)

i |
" - .. P ¥ { ,&j £y 4
r Gl‘;'i‘ z‘«.’;éul;‘{: e . JELClagy '%(!2«3%
h‘ _L‘dd ] ! ‘ ' T AL L -~ u t »
r S SRR VS 3 euy LG

! : ,
r, Nichols/ AL ST &
r. Rosen /[ /¥ . AR S

¥ s,

IAY,
Hig ?',’(,‘é'(‘:v"

t. Holloman

. McGulre ‘0)/

r. Quino Tamm___

r. Nease
ss Gandy




DELILASSTE ICATIOH AUTHIRITY DERTVEL BRI . ‘
ZBl SUNEBATIL DECLASETIFIOAT IO GUTTE : '

Late De-01-2018 Hy

b3
b7E

August 3, 1942

PERSONAL AKD C JAL
VIA DIPLOMATIC POUCH

Rey Mrs, San Gabor Belge -
Espionage -~ G
SIS #9 "

A relinblo. confidential source has advised that Mrs, Sara
Gcbor Belge, 2 Hungariaen subject believed to be the divoroed wife of Burham
Belge, hao oome to the United States| |

Mrs, Belge was made and the Service advised on Juns 3, 1942
) od to disclose any information concerning her. .Dopuhunt
letter dated June 2, 1942 that the records cated that
Mra. Sara Gabor Belge formerly resided at 9549 Durant Dxive, Beverly Hills, '
Califormia and that she later gave her address as 2055 Orace Avenus, Hollywood,
California, Mrs, Belge's sponsors had submitted documents to the State
Departaent in behalf of her immigration viss application, and her case is
presently under consideration. The State Department further advised that :
‘oorrespondsnce received by ‘the Departuent from various sources interested in
Mt. Tolsodirs. Belge!s visa application indicated that she recently entered into marriage
Mr. E. A, WAShoMr. Conrad u. Hilton. It was reported that Mr. Hilton plamed to open &
Mr.<Clegg hotel on Nay 23, 1942 %0 be known as the Hilton Hotel at Chihushus, State of *

Mr., Glavz@m. MOOQ }( :U:I g

Mr. Ladd

Mz. th‘;’;‘%‘*"*‘“"‘ This is being farwarded to you for your information at the present
Mr. Rosen V9, and in the event further Mowuon (48 received. ooneoming llrs. Belge

Mr, T,,cymn be immediately forwarded to youi:/ . En ‘ i
Mr. Carson
Mr. Cotfey
Mr. Hendon
Mr. Kramer ]
Mr. McGuire, |

Mr. Quinn Tamm
Mr. Nease_ "> 7} - ki
"Miss Gandy

l’ﬂ
H
s
2
3
%

e i

b6
b7C

b7D




ALL IMPURMATION CONTRINED

HEREIN 1§ UNCLASSIFIED : o T .
DATE 02-01-2018 BY 71, ~ b6
' L) " Gl y b7C |
W B ! ~J 4
il 2
PP *

{
, ( ’ b7E |
E : i’( “‘\ S0 1’
|
i i
%
) !
| Further referencc is made — | |
; | concerning lirs. Sara Belge. I am in receipt ~;
| of information from the State Department indicating thot !
f lrs. Sara Gabor Belge wag formerly residing at 9949 Durant ‘
| Drive, Beverly Hills, California, and subsequently she gave
; her address as 2055 Grace Avenuwe, Hollywood, California. It g
i is stated that lMrs. Belge's sponsors have submitted documents !
; to the Statoc Department in support of her irmigration visa g
! opplication, which application is presently under consideration. f
' Corregpondence received by the State Department fron ~
: various sources interested in Hrs. Belge's visa applieation ;
; indicates thnt she recently entered into marriage with Mr, j
Conrad N. Hilton. It was reported that lr. Hilton planned to N
‘va open & hotel on May 23, 1942, to be known as the Hilton Hotal: |
| at Chihuahua, State of Chihuahua, Mexico. |
Any additional information which you may pessess ‘
\ relative to this individual would bo appreciated. )
| !
i
1
‘i Mr. Tolson _ i
i Mr. E. A. Tamm__
(Mr. Clegg ‘ |
{Mr. Glavin ;
Mr. Ladd !
Mr. Niehols ;
Mr. Rosen 7
Mr. Traey ' ‘>!}§,/
‘Mr. Carson o B gt gl 0 R \&‘ ! .
Mr. Coffey T e b ;\\4&.
Mr. Hendon \\ v
Mr. Kramer - \jﬁ
Mr. MeGuire e &7
Mr. Quinn Tamm__ S)rf
;Hr. Nease (\," '

Miss Gandy H
N




ELlass i ICATION ATHUEITY DERIVEL FRlGl
Fel SUNEBATILL DECLASE IS ICATION GULLE )
HY . bé

Late De-01-2018

(-4

. : b7C
* ? '.'0' . . g

Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
Mnited States Department of Justice

‘Los Angeles, California
August 31, 1942

) ADDITIONAL INDEXING -~

Director M “V
Federal Bureau of Investzgation
2( |

Washington, D.C.
\
Re: Mrs. HILT s with a
Sari ton i Gabor ara bor,,

ﬁ)Mrs. Burham s Sari’ 1ge s Sara !
~Belge, Sarah T:.lleman, (,'
¥ ESPIONAGE ~ H.-

Dear Sir: ‘

Information reported to this office indicates that
the above captioned individual may possibly be engaged in
espionage activities, and accordingly, it is requested that her
name be placed on both the cable and postal censorship watch
lists. - Lo

Mrs. HILTON presently resides at 10730 Bellagio
Road, Bel Air, California, having recently moved there from J}, A
8463 Fountain Avenue, Hollywood, California. b7D &
I ke 2296 The information in this office further indicates
x that Urs. HILTON received a Tetter within the past few weeks

from Mr. SERRASMOURA, Avenida da Hiberdad, Lisbon, Portugal,
a letter from Em gé g&%, Hotel La Reforma, Merici, )x"/
D.C., Cuba, and that she has received letters from Istanbul, /ﬁ \»
Turkey. , ‘\ﬁ ~
g, 4 »
It is therefore .recquested that the names and addresses

of SERRA MOURA and CARMENCITA GUTIRREZ also be placed on the above
mentioned watch 1ists.

f ! ?; 'J \\i ‘ ii
v vy :‘Viz;y tmly yours, —
i e
- , L 1t ,
COPIES DESTROYER \ 8 st !
286 O0CT18 K80 Specia.l Agenf in_Charge P 4 152
N f &Tﬁ( a
. ' e tis
4




b Az
2 3C-287 Mr. Tolson
’ ‘ Mr. E. A. Tamm___
. r Mr. Clegg
Mr. Glavin
Mr. Ladd
United States Department of Justice Mr. Nickols
R Mr. Rosen
Hashington, 0. . Mr. Tracy
‘ Mr. Carson
Mr. Coffey
Mr. Hendon
Mr. Kramer
Mr. McGuire_
Mr. Harbo
Mr. Quinn Tamm____
Tele. Room

Federal Burean of Inuvestigation

{ September 15, 1942

TRACY

’ CAA:KSL MEMORANDUM FOR VRY

’\ ' Re: Cable Intercept \CNY 95533

. From G Zogoeva Hilt n, West . Mr. Nease
l An"“ﬁﬁ. Calif. err&A

, - Miss Beabm___
Lisbon, Portunal X

= " LTI
- ... The attached cable was transmitted fo the . /{“:{/i
Laboratory for special recommendation and advice has been
‘received that the recommendation to suppress is being y
followed.

The message is quite suspicious as it may be

2 code and may conbain shipping information.
S RECOMENDATION: Tt is recommended that the nessage be
* suppressed. ' .
:.;_ Respettfully,
C i o
<
s . pp cotfefp 1T ~—
> \ ¥
=
-9
S a‘. )
‘ : N ) "ALL INFOR
COPIES DESTROYED HEREIN 1S "ff}}é‘l’gscs?mgmso .
*286 0CT13 1950 . OATED:350), BY




DECIABBIFICATION AUTHOEITY DEBRIVED FROM:
FBRI BUTCRATIC DECLASSIFICATION CUIDE

DATE 02-01-2018 By I:::I '
k4 -
i 5 . "‘e" \
m .25
, .

‘Ref ‘MRS, CONRAD N, HIIA‘O!I,W b3
ESPIONAGE (ﬂ) b7E
; . ’ b7
Septamber 26, 1943 ?

you kindly place the following om your watoh 1ist and furnish
wintmﬁoumcmwhanmmm

m.omu.mm,nthuums mmun Sari Oabor,

10730 Bellagio Roed &nm,m.luﬁum,
el Air, California Barl Belge, Sarw Belge,
Lormrly Sarsh T41leman

wre, Nileon's astivities have nmnyimudm suspioion and
Jnowns %0 have been in communication with Mowrs and Gutirres and therefore

- ohe s e
ummmunuxmu«mmnmhm va
information te persons ocutaids this osountyy, e

[
' fee
+4
o
=
e
&)
=
- <™
Mr. Tolson o D M IAID ALLIN TION CONTA R erT
Mr. E A Tama . WHi N OTH E. ,
Mr, Clegg e ; T‘
Mr. Glavin,
Me, Ladd, e
Mr. Nighols, ey b """”\
Mt Ro’eg' N as"*"“*""“"‘"“f"”“‘ N R rE
Mr ’lnc‘y . e Y ¢ f )
Ty ~

Mr. Carson "
Mr, Colfey, AR
Mr, Hendon__ .
Mr. Kramer

Mr. ug-_(iuira»”_» . ' ) (LFQB -i{j s'{!”g  ,

Mr, Quinn Tamm_, s T ‘ L MATH
Mr. Nease oL

Miss Gandn




My
Mr

Mr
Mr
Mr
My

Mr
Mr

Mr
Mi

LLT:AB

Beptember 26, 1942

SAC, Los Angeles

Dear 8irs

‘Rey MRS, CONRAD N. HILTON, was
ESPIONAGE (K)

With reference to “yc;ur letter dated August 31, 1942, subject's
name and aliases are being placed on the censorship watch list, as well as

Mr. Serra Moura and Garmencita Gutirres.

The Bureau files reflect that on August 14, 1942, a csble was directed

b3
b7E

to Sarra Moura, Avenida da Liberdade 16, Lisbon, Portugal, by Jojoeva Hilton.

‘The oable reads

#GOT LETTERS EVERYTHING WONDERFUL NEVER HAPPIER ONLY MISS YOU TAKE
CARE ADORE ¥OU KISSES LOVE". -

‘This cable is apparently from the subject to Moura and it is believed
that this cabls bears Moura's porrect address. (62-62736~3~2296)

Yours truly,

John Edgar Hoover

Mr.
‘Mr.

Mr,
gf;

Tolson
E A, Tlmm,.
S Dlegg
, Glavin
Ladd . ..

Niehols .. o -~°
. Rosen_; A

. Carsonj o
, Colfey Lowe otV

-Mr-' H.ndon-:m 5 i
. .XI’IMCI':LM ve o “‘w» '

Mr.

MeGuire; a3
+ Quinp Tamin_

. Neass
s Gandy

Dirsctor

i .
e ’[’ ?’ S

3o > Qn
HEREIN

USONCON
DATE ~ e SLASgHTAINED
l&gavm

« Traey ! T

| — W




'%;xT 5.. 49

vazs 29 CABLE xc WP3TL09ANGELFS CALIF Qi?# hLT N
‘qmwpa MOURA AVENIDA DA LIBLPDADE 1s LTSEON (POPTUGﬂLE

HOPE, E\'ﬁ RYLHENG ALL ‘RI (’HT TERR;B}TV WORRTED ['75' AND ZIH‘*

| j‘u:ac*y,amn BABY VERY: HAPPY ONLY MISS YOU TERRIBLY KIssis Lo
. GGGOEVA HILTON - nfﬂfﬂfﬁii, '-fh?fjf TR ﬂ}ﬁjbﬁ%ww

i REFERRZD ADSE & SO Buésmﬂ IR ﬁbkfﬂﬂ"

S T e el CONTAINED -
Ut ol HESCNiS UNCLASSIFIE -
. gNcLOSURR - aATs;hasn;_.B¥§zuxA;Zz£L__.;;b3

b7E




ELlass P ICBTION ADTHUETTY DERTIVEL FRELL

FHI BIUTOMATIC DECIASEIFICATION CUILE ' ¢ -
TatE no-ni-zne By
- e
-
¥
A {
e
, -
.\d
;{!.’
[
: T+AB

;\5 bate:  Desember 75 1942
To:  5AG, Los Angeles

”

From: J. Edgar Hoover -~ Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

!&

1 ‘Subject: ' up, GOMRAD N, AXLTON, was
. ’ ESPIOACE (M)

| Raference 18 mede to the letter from the Loa dngeles Field Division

| dated August 31, 1942, reflecting that infarmation reported 40 the Los Angsles
Offiee indicated that suliject may possilbly be engaged in esplonage aativities.
at t:zhu; ;:.:n subject's rane wes plaged en the osble and poml opnsorshly |

wh

f b7D

21

The records of ths State Departownt indivate that as ¥re. Saye - o]
Gabor Belge she forwarly resided at 9949 Durant Drive, Baverly Hills, Cali~
fornia, snd later gave her addrass as 2055 Graoe Avenus, Hollywood, Galifornia.
As of Junn 2, 1942, her lmmigration visa application was under conmideration b3

by the Btate Depaytment. The State Departmont files yeflect that subjest = .o
Mr. Tolsomtrrisd Conyed ¥ Apd_ that Mr, Hilton planned to on May 23, |
Mr. X, A, Wiy %0 bt known a2 the iilten Hotel in Chihuahus, woxl, *ngu}, i ]
Mr. c’.zg : RIS L0 M‘ FTIRCT- DT Ay} 4 ; :
Mr. Glayja | =,
Mr. Ladd] ;
Mr. Niz2h b7D
Mr. Rose .
Trae, TR T — : -
Mr. Cars — 7 S Y. 4004 OHUY: 40481193y ' —
r. Ce!hy%b il ‘%\ N Cee & CTT e 4 —
r. Hendong WBIL Tl 1A [ Lot 63T A 305 Skt R ,
r, Kpamer \i ,l Lo A e @ ; W or i )
nngoum_____‘. s 1 h et
. Qu!nn Tamm " e ‘M; e 955»”‘*,?2‘”.‘: L gy
sl [t i I e T e ‘
\ ndy__ T 3 / éUh . 2 t!a iy | ‘~H§




SAC, los Angeles s -2

The following intercepted cable was made available hw censorship

authorities, having been addressed on November 24, 1942, to Lutfi Bustani;,
Hotel '&Mhd; Bagdad; ‘

®UISSING YOU DARLING WHY NO IETTERS ADDRESS EVA OABOR GOTHAM HOTEL
mgaxcm ANXIOUS TO OET NEWS LOVE
OABOR {GOTHAM HOTEL 55 ST AND 5TH AVE)®

It will be noted that mubject apparently is now in New York City.

The Los Angelss Fisld Divieion should subwit & report immediately
concerning this matter, in view of its letter dated August 31y 1942, Suffieient
investigation should be undertaken to make a determination as to ‘whether
subject may be indulging in espionage or related activities,

¢ S




1/

€ee MOV 24-42 S B e

' ' " /7,3 '{-M - U'\XCLA
3 ! 237 SGR "’NCLosrm HERE‘N ls
17 3 CIY 166 ”3’ (j‘ o B

1. NLT 25 CABLE NOV 24 TELLPH@NED S 15:'f R
2, LUTFI BUSiAiI HOT”L qzmnann BAPDﬁD (UPAO)

3, MISSING YOU DARLING. Wd’y NO LEHERS ADDRLSS EVA GA OR 6 4
“JLUYORKCITYAM XI0Us TO GET [%EUD LO'\!E ' o

w
"4, saRi QBOgb(GOTHPN HOTEL: 55 ST- avD STH AVE) |
5, MMM REFERRED X ADSE & TEXT NSL X SHDR BJ 4600 X ORICIN &Y€ X
s | - — T,

"ORPBC&IO\S ITEN 2, TEXT 4 sm) 3L WcmsBAD" LAS"‘ T}:n saﬂ mo&'&@rwmﬁ;b;; 8
SIFIFY

ATE L

JWﬁ?»»/a



CCC DEC 28-42

DAG57 28 CABLE ELPASG TEX 27 NLT |
SERRA MOURA AVENIBA DE LIBERDABE 16 LISBON (PORTUGAL)

3. DARLINGS WE VERY HAPPY MISSING YOU TERRIBLYWVERY HAPPY - NEW

YEAR GOT LETTER LOVE YOU MILLION KISSES ;%Lm¢ s
4 ; : S SRE, AT~ _
4y  GOGY® EVE EILT®N ' : Darg N s u~£’°"' Cowy,
b | 2 gy \SSIFes VED

L

s : 77
0100 CNY 195849 AG

5. MM REFERREB  ABSE: BJ4600 SNBR & TEXT NSL W

- b3
b7E




ELlass i ICATION ADTHUETTY DERIVEL PRl
I sUTCRATIL DRECLAESTIZITATION GULIE
ATE D2-01-201%

N
:/ o | b7C
Iy ‘
. ﬂ At , »,i; b3
}J'. Dates TLT:AB = ’ v b7E
Deoember 30, 1942
Tox: -
SAC, Los Angeles ‘
%!
‘Fron'x: J. Edgar Hoover - Director, Federal Bursau of Investigation.
Subject: O ;
d MRS. CONRAD N, HILTON, was
ESPIORAGE (H)
Reference is made to your letter dated August 31, 1942, in which
you requested that Carmencita Gutirres, Hotel
Quba, be placed on the censorahip watch list. b7D

|
=T

Through Cable Censorship the Bureau has been advised that the :onme
cable was filed at Bl Paso, Texus, on December 27, 1942

MDA6ST7 28 CABLE ELPASO TEX 27 NLT
SERRA MOURA AVENIDA DE LIBERDADE 16 LISBON (PORTUGCAL)
DARLINGS WE VERY HAPPY MISSING YOU TCRRIBLY VERY HAPPY MUK

YZAR GOT TER LOVE YOU MILLION KISSES

. }7 " It appears that this matier was received in your office in August

© ¥ 1942. As yst no report has been received in the Bureau and the names requested
by you have besn on the watch list since September 1942. You are instructed
to sea that a report is submitied in this matter within the nexd several days
and you are requested to advise whether the names placed by you should be

. retained on the watch list.

Mr., Tolson

Mr. E. A, Tamm___

Mr, Clegg
Mr. Glavin
Mr. Ladd .

Mr.N}icbou : ve I
Mr. Rosen___ L GUEIUHICATIONS SECTIC!
Mr. Tracy b o ) .
Mr. Carson. | Mallin 18

!
'

{4
b

2 &

Mr. Cotfey L NEC 301942 PM. |
Mre, Hendon__§___

~M“*K”m°’.-1-.4-mm BUBEAC vF Do 2 T AT
Mr., M¢Gulre

e I TR U I (L & F I ENLILS R
M¢. Quinn T]m__
Mr. Neasg .
Miss Gandy, e =3 “:h“‘ o B




e e ———
DECIASSIFICATION AUTHURITY DERIVED ZRCB:
FBI AUTCMATIC DECLASSIFICATION LULILE

DATE D2-01-2018

¥-co

=

Mr.
- Mr.
‘Mr,
Mr,
Mr.
Mr.
Mr,
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr

‘Mr,

Mr
Me

Mr.
Miss Gardy

. oem
/o T

Tolson_'
E. A Tamm__
Clegg oo
Glavin )
Ladd

Niehols ______
Rosen

Tracy
Carson

B it ane

.. ' ¥
Hendon :
Kramer :

MeGuire __ i, &

[}
§
1

Hazba

k

Quina Tamm__ -

Nease

By

| January 5, 1943
SAG, Los Angeles
Dear Sirs Re: LURS. CONRAD N. HILTON, was

ESPIONAGE (H)

There are transmitted herewith for your information
copies of a Censorship submission of a latter dzted
November 7, 1942, from subjeot and Eva Gabor to Joaquim

~Moura s
Serraciomas S
Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover
Direetor

Bnclosures

b7C

b3
b7E




‘ ; ‘ BTE
Date:  Fetwuary 6, 19k3 :
To: | SAC, Los Angsles '

From: J. Edgar Hoover -~ Director, Federal Buresu of Investigation

SubJect: gﬁm ;‘ HILTOR wasj |

Flease advise by retwrn mail when & report
may be expsated in the above captioned osse,

w
s
Vg , J
3
b3
: ‘ - b7E
Mz, Tolson , L
; ot . e — .
Mr, E A, Tamm LLLQRReD ig P YR
Me. Clege s . Cog
= M‘_% { K = 1 R
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Federal Burean of Investination

. United States Bepartment of Justice

Los Angeles, California
February 10, 1943

Director, FBI

: 0
RE: MRS. CONRAD NICHOLSON HILTON, was
ESPIONAGE (B)

(Bureau File Noo| | b2

b7E
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent ERNEST J.

VAN LOON, Los Angeles, -dated February 8, 1943, wher nfide - .
forment A, B, @nd € is identifled as b7D

I | 7T
| I
b7D
| I
1 | b7D
_iI L3 I
/
- )Sb3
| kFonfIrmed the above '1gf6mation.but could add nothing..le P7E
5  thereto. . S & ~
) : EX ~53 ‘@ o\ -
b7D

——

PR

T _
. ALLINF 3 . = b’)ﬁ%‘
COPIES DESTROYED Hsnem??"”m" CoNtaneg . -\
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UNCLASS; : « f
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Director -2 2/10/13 : .
‘RE: Mrs. CONRAD N, HILTON, was | ’
ESPIONAGE (H) :
b7D

¢ Reference is also made to Los Angeles letter dated August
31, 1942 s requesting that certain names be placed on the censorship watch
1ists, and to Bureau letter dated December .30, 61942, requesting advice as
to whether or not these names should be retained on the-watch lists. It is
considered advisable that said names be cont d on the watch lists for
the present time. These names are: Mrs. C. M7 HILTON, with aliases, 10730
Bellazio Road, UM M, ERR&-MOURA, Avenida de Tiberdade 16, Lisbon Portu-
g21, CARMENCITA(AUTIRREZ (or GUTIF.?REZ) ¥erici, D.C. Cuba.,

At this tim ét is desired that the following names be added

to the watch lists: 1IU STAMI, Hotel Senbad, Bagdad, ‘Iraq.; LYEN,
Berlin, Wilmonsdaf, Prinzie Genten Str.:-75, Berlin, Germany; COrpora "

GO, ReNeAoFe, 3k SeF.T.S., Medisin Hat (probably Medicine Hat) Alberta,
.Canada.

It is asked that the back traffic, if any, on all of the six
nanes mentioned above, be requested of censorship authorities and furnished

. to this office.

Very truly yours,

m
SAC

b3
b7E
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BX =55
SAC, los Angeles
Re; MRS, CONRAD NICHOLSON HILTON wasj
ESPIORACE - X
Dear 8irs
-~ Reference is mads to your letter of Tebruary 10, 1913,
and particularly to the request ocontained therein that certain
names set forth bde placed on the Censorship Watch List and that
back traffic, if any, on thess namss Le gecured,
Because of the Bureau's present poliocy, whioch is not to
rlacé names on the ¥atch List, this request is not Leing complied
with, If, however, you believe thst any or all of these nmmes
should be considered for Match List coverage in tha event the
Bureau in the future resumes subnitting names to Censorship, it
is suggested that the rnames bs yesulmitted in accordance with the
instructionsset forth in Sectiom B of Bureau Bulletin Number 16,
Second Seriss of 1943, dated March 31, 1943, Thess instrustions
should alsc be followed in the event you wish to resudmit ary of
the names set forth for the purposs of secwing back treffie,
Very truly yours,
Mr. Tolson______
Birs B A TaEL, John Edgar Hoover
Mr. Clegg Director
b Mr. Cofley,
‘Mr. Glavin %
Mr. Ladd .
28 e LL INFORMATION CONTAINED
M, Nishols, HEREWN IS uncmssmz—:% é Z
Mr. Rosen DATE 128-02 BY
« T i : AR
::' C::jz;-:____‘—ccmﬁummm.-es L) 3080t 133075 .
Mr. ‘Harbo_l___._ MAlLE 1A Lot v 1% gj:f
Mr. Hendon [0 b\, TO0Y 9NIavaY QaA393y s
Mr. Mc¢Guir ol e ," J
:: ?:::’:‘ ‘ FEOERAL w,uu?r_ew’sf:&n.,'a LT Hd ¢ t’ 02 WV éL\/ {:}"’W}
Mr. Quinn Famn S'Ei\“ﬁj’f Rl i L
Mr., Nou_o_____:‘.grl* :
Miss’Gandy ' . - SN

Ty '
RECORD nlﬂ-ﬂ*m—\ Apetd 20, 1513
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ELlass P ICBTION ADTHUETTY DERTIVEL FRELL

I sUTCRATLL DRECLASSIZITATINN GUINE
alE Op-14-2018 B
A

- ; \j . ‘\‘,.5 b7C
PEDERAL BURIOELABEFINVESTIGATION
ORICIN:  L0S ANAELE ' 2IL8 # b3
l'ade ats 's Nate: ‘ Period Yade by:
T 108 ANGTLES ' 27803 T 78,312,710, 19,26, RENEST J. VAN TOON VL
, 28,51/12
3{113/3,9,11 ke y
Ly A - ) ’ J .
1/1,11,14,18 23, . 96716
R BT AR Wi = Fan v waleb - TIE reFey 7R TFER SiBsd - es-w-s aedz vm —»g.g S RE o1 o B N PE B cex  E Fr ot = B 2%
”Title* " I Charatiers
¥rs. oﬁiw NICHCLSON HIL”‘O‘?, was
Jojoeva Hilpan, Goroeve tilten, Sari k , ESTIONAGE (H)) ) )
Hilton, Sarl'Babor, Sara Gabory lrs. ’ AGENCY.. AR
Burhan Belze, f Bdlge, Sara Belse, q - REC'DQ ,g Y
Sara Ceber- Helge, Sardi Gabor Belge), ! T FORW. 3
Sarah 'rilleran, and Sari Gaber Hidton. ;

T \ P .fﬂa‘}_ i!, K ."{_.;
Synopsiss ’

Information received -that SARI HILTON, recently rarried to C, M,
bHILTOT heac of hilton Hotel Syster, 4s the forier wife of “URHAY
~RILOT, Pinistor of Proparanda attached to the Yorelrn Press fec-

tion af Turhah foreign Office in England during 1939: that Tonden ¥

newspapsr cliprings indicate that she twice danced witl, HITLER:
that she enpares in suspicicus dﬁily use of diatherry saquiprent:
that she mahes daily shone ¢alls in Mungarian lanrmage; that she
received mail fron Lisban, Tortugal, Istenbul, Turkey, Berlin, Cer-
rény, Alberta, Canada and l'erici, D.C., Cuba; thet she swirs daily
: at the US0, Beverly Hills, Cal ifornia and s“ent nisht of 9=5-h2
with unknovn naval officer; and that her sister, EVLIEAROR, movie
actress, 18 dating Lajor CLIVFSENDTASCY, believed £oTEin the
Ferry Cormand. $Subject's nanc placed on Censorshin wateh list and
apparently personal cables and letters to lisbon and Bapdad inter-
cepted and set out. \prxbles Irndicate subject in New Tork City on

:11-21;-&2 and El Pasa, Texas on 12-27-42. Results of rail cover set
" out., Trurigration data reflects subject citizen ¢f Turkey, born

. 2-6~17 at RFuda pest, Hungary, enteved U. S. at Fow York on 6-3-Ll
as six ronth visitor to sister, LVA OAIOR; asseris hatred of Nazis
and <osired to see U. §. winvwar: 2 ion for evtension of teri
porary stav being consgidered, b7D

TEpproved &

g gt s , |
5 Rurgau 1 0ONI san Diego =N c ey . ‘a |-
2 New Ior;{J’% 1 DNI Los Angeles \ Y AT {9.! SR RS L
2 E1 Paso 1 G2 San Franc;s%%ﬂ | ‘ T .
2 flrshington 1 G2 Los Angeles t\; ,Tr' R Y b B
? Boston ' 5 Los hngeles s “\ 'Ki" g j ! ;1:}4,3 T 0
> o . | I3 )
‘ R
|
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Q. ¢F \\id‘“fw:j
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_ At
REFERENCES: Los Angeles Jetter to Ruresu dated 8-31-L2.

d Bureau letters dated 9-206-h2, 12~7-42, 12-30-h2, 1=5-43.
(Bareau File No.

DETATLS: .

This investigation is predicated upon dnformation received
from Confidentdal Infoxrmant A on August 6, 12, 1L and 19, 1942. This informatien
follows drnediately hereafter. ;

SARXY GABOR HILTCxN, a 23 or 24 year old Hungarian alien,

nerried C, N. HILTON, 10730 Bellagie Road, Bel-Air, California, approximately three

ronths prior to August 6, 1942. This marriage to Mr. HILTON, who is head of ‘the
Hilton Hotel system, occurred only a short tine after she had entered the United
Stetes, SARI HILTON was formerly rmdrricd to BURHAM BELGE, a Turkish prince, who
in Yay 1939 was attached to the Turkish’'Foreign 0ffice in England as minister of

propaganda in the Foreign Press Seotion. TLondon, England newspapers andarticles

of which Informant A had parsonal knowledge, Andicated that on two qccasions SARY
HILTON ,had danced with ADQLPH HITLER. The date on whish these dances are supposed
to have taken place and identifying data as to the perticular newspapers carrying
the articles, could not bc furnished by informant. SARI HILTON has acknowledged
that her family is in Hungary and is in satisfactory condition, but further than
this she has not indicated so far as informant’s knowledge is conesrned, the nature
of her feelings toward the HITLIR regire, SARI HILTON'S sister is EVA GABOR, a .
Hungarian film star who came to the United Statas within the past year or two. EVA
GABOR'S married name is Mrs, EVASDRITER and her present address is 9949 Dirent,
Beverdy Hills, €alifornis.-<EVA- OABOR had lived at 17 & Scuth Canon Drive, Beterly
Hills, california in™June 1541, ' :

SARI HILTON had a personal checking account vith a $3000
balancs at the Melrose Irving branch of the Bank of America, according to inform=
ant who professed knowledge of racords of transactions indicating that SARI HILTON

' had had bank accounts at a bank in Budapest, Hungary and the Barclay Bank, Paris, .

France.

' SARY HILTON uses diathepay equipment each morning at approxi~
rately 9:00 A, and a2t the same tine makes various telephons calls, all of which
are conducted in the Hungarian lenguage. The use of the diathermy wachine, which
she rents from a nan nanedRREISHER was deened to be suspiciods in view of the youth-
fulness of SARY HILTON and Xier apparent good health.  Informant, however, had not
obscrved any attenpt to trenmmit short wave messages with the diatherric eouipment
which is a "Merit!" machine. According to informetion received by dnformant, C, N.
HILTON had reguested SARI HILTON on several occasions to dispose of tho diatherny
eouiprznt but she rafused to do 3o,

Arong the persons to whom SART HILTON nekes freauent tele-

phone calls, the informant Listed-a ¥r. SALLZER, CR 6-9012 2nd 3 Vx<KTALKAZON, HE

55k, DICI??SULLIVAN, HE 55kl was elso said to be 4 close friend of SARI HILTOV

b3
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viscd that S4RI HILTON spent the night of Scpterbor 5, 1942, with an unknown naval
officer, her husband apparcntly being wvay from Los ingelos ot thot tinc. Inform-
ant )\ further stated thot subjoctts sister, EVA GAROR, had boen doting Vojor CLIFF
HENDERSON who the infoxmant bolicved to be in the Ferry Compand, within recent
RGeeKs. _

By lctter dated fugust 31, 1942, the nanes and addressss of
SART HILTON, Mr. SERRL 1OURA and G RVENCITA GUTIRREZ were placed on the censorship
watch 1ist at Washington, D. C.

-

Also by letter dated Lugust 31, 1942, a nafl cover vas pleced
upen the mail of subject.

on Septerber 1, 1942, Confidentizd Informant D advised that
SART HILTON, 8L63 Fountain fivenue, had opencd an account at the Irving and Felrose
branch, Bank of .rerica, on Jamary 13, 1942, with a deposit of $100. There were
no large deposits -in this account fron Jmuary 13 to 'ay 6, 1942. On May 6, 1942,
a deposit of »600 was made censisting of 100 in cash and $SOO chack dravm on the
Brrk of umerica, Califorpia-liontgonery brc.nch, S2n Francisco, California. On Nay
13, 1942, o check for {:2450 drawn on the same bank was deposited. Both of these .
checks were drawn on the account of C. N. HILTON, The balance in this account as
of June 10, 1942, was ¥1,01L.65. On this date the account was transferred to the
restwood branch of the Bank of America,

On Scptember kL, 1942, Confidential Informant E advised that
the account of SARI HILTON at the Viestwood branch, Bank of Armorica, had a balance
of $331.62. He advised that deposits to this account were checks fronm her hus-
bandts account in S2n Francisco. At -that tine no inquiry was.rade to deternine
the payees of checks drawn on the account of SLRI HILTON and a2 lead for that pur-

\ Pose 1s being set out.

Special Agent ALLEN H. MERRILL reviewed file No. 110k2/567
' of the Irnigration & Noturalization Service, Los Angeles on Septerber 15, 19L2.
\, This file contained allegations of SARL HILTON in an :dnterview with Inspector
AN JOSEPH E. KEEGAN on June 25, 1942, The purpose of this interview was to determine
f7 “Mwhether SARI HILTON would be granted an extension of ‘temporary stay in the United
States. She had recelved ond oxtension which expired on June 3, 19k2. Tt was the
" ygcormendation of Inspector KEEGLN that the extension be denied becaus s &\RI HIL-
TON had oxpressed an dntention of becoming a naturalized citizen and that therefore
she could no longer be classificd as a bonafide non-immigrant, The trinscript «° .
W of the interview, together with the recommendation wore forwarded ‘to the.Distrjet~ " =
+  Director, Innigration & Naturalization Service, New York City ond 28 or t‘ff’fi" 2 LT
. 45, 19L2, no decision hed yet been reached. ‘ .
hccording to the dmmigration file, SiRI }III.""OI* f ks
she was born on February 6, 1917 in Budapest, Hungary, and vas of .77 . .
l‘agyar race, and not Jewish, “Her maidon name was SuRI Gu.BORL Her™ . 4 N
T/ BOR, Rakoczd Road 6, Budapest, Hungary, is sixty-one yorrs of o "‘x AT A
TIOT of two retail jemelry stores, He was a Captain 4n the Hun' - 5 i

Prerild Wor T, Her mother §s GLNKI.-%‘ﬁ.L “'.u&’N Kigyo » Utca L/6 Bm *
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also owns severel jowelry stores. Hor rothorsand her fathsr, vho 7o both Han~
garinn, are divorced but might ro-marry according t¢ ther boliaf of S RI HILTON.

ART HILTOM'S first husband wes BURH.D RELCE vho was born
Februory 1, 1898 at Jaffa which at th~t tire wos Turkey and 2t the prosent time is
Syria. She rarricd BELOE ot Budenost on Yay 17, 1935, and divorced him on grounds
of incorpatibility on December 10, 1941 2% inkara, Turkey. BELGE wes rlvays a
citizen of Turkey and now resides in ,nknxra. Jccording to &/ RI HILTON, his occupa=
tion is thet of 'inister of Foreign Lffairs and Chief of Propagands in Turkey. He
is now re-rarricd.

SLRI HILTON marrded her present husbmd, CONRAD NICHOLSON

"’HILTQN on /pril 10, 19L2, at Senta Fo, Now Mexico. He is a United Stotes citizen,

having been born fifty~-four years nreviously on December 2L at Socorro, New Mexico.
His occupation 1s that of owner of thy Hilton Hotels which number about fifteen in-
cluding the Tovm House in Los Angel.s.

SLRI HILTON adviscd thnt ¢he wns 2 Hungarian citizen until
the tine of her first marriage when she beeore o catisen of Turkey. She posscsses
o certificate of nationality 4ssuved to S.R. BELGE by the Consul General of Turkey
in New York City. It is datcd Junc L, 19k2.

S.RI HILTON entered the United States at New York City on
June 3, 1941 as a six menths visitor to her sister, EVi DRIQER, 107 Canon Drive,
Beverly Hills, California. This address is apperently reont to be identical with
a forner addrgss of Mrs. DRIIVER sct out above, nerely, 174 South Ganyon Drive,
Her trip from Budepest to New York consumed four months ond followed this dtincrarys
Budapest to Bagdod via Turkey and Syria, B:vgdad to Borbay by planc, Bombay to New
York visn Capctown and Trinidnd on an /rerican boat. S.RI HILTON originally obtained
her visa for this trip from the ‘rerdcon Consulate »t Constantinopls, however, it
expired while she was visiting her nother in Turkey, thereaftor the Lrcrican Consul
at Budapest contocted the [morican Consul at Constontinople ~nd had the visa ri-
nowed. .
SLRT HILWH has two sistors and no brothors, one sister 4s
BV CLBOR who obtoined & divoree from Dr. ERIC DRUITR znd now uses hor madden
~mTG.  ohe wos born in Budapost. in Agdgs-has no children arid lives Alone at 11001
Ophin Nrive, estwood, Crliformia. She wos admittod to the United States fron,
Baglemd Tor permancnt residence in X939, She is Swedish by rarringe but has poti-
Pioned for United Stetes citizenship., She ds a novie actress crploycd ot Para-
nount Studios.

' SLRI HILTON'S other sister is I’ GDZ BICHOWSKY who was born /‘ -

in Budapcst in 1915. She s a Polish citizen by virtue of marriage,

SIRY HILTON clairs to have no othar relotives in the Unitca
Gtates and 1o have A grandaother, aunts end uncles, and scven cousins &l rerried
rnd living in Hungary +4th their femilics,

S.RI HILTON furmished the following residenccs as 21l of tho
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addresses which she has had in the '(mited Stages: 107 Canon Drive, Beverly Hills
fron July 1941 until about January 1942; 8463 Fountain Averuc, Hollywood,; Californid
fron Januery 1942 until April 10, 1942; and 10730 Bellagio Road, Bel-iir, Los
Angfales since April 10, 19h2., |

' ]

SIRI HIL’DON advised, according to ths irmigrotion 2nd nate
uralization file thet she had resided in Budapest until she wos thirteen years of
age; that she then 1lived in Switzerland for two years where she attended school;
that she thereafter lived in Vienns for soven rnonths znd finslly in Turkey for Tive
years. She claired to have traveled all over Purope with her first husband but
to have been in Germany only once, this occasion being in rodte to Paris eboard a
train which did.not stop. Concerning her employment she advised that she was on
the stage 3in Vienna for four months when she was sixteen yesrs of age and that she
is now cngaged in writing a travel book about Europe, .

o ) S/RY HILTO\' listed the following assets as being held in her
oWn names (l) .(Aaout 52000"1in two accounts, a S&vings account and 7 cawrercial ac~
count, Bank of /rmerica, Westwood branch; (2) diamonds valued-at %15 ,000; (3) fur
coats valued at $10,000; (L) 19h2 Chrysler autorcbile. o

In the course of the interview by Inspector XKEEGLN, SLRI
HIL’DON was asked whether or not she detested Germany., To this aquestion she replied,
nY could shoot every one of them. Yy vhole book is agzinst .them and what I saw in
Furcpe. I -dontt went to say too much, My 'parents arc over thore and you eantt be
too careful, It is all in ry book." 7o .thc question of why she detested Germony,:
she replied, "Because' they ere not humen beingst., nrhey arce wild animals, They
are not normal.m In answer to the question of whether.or mot she had evor had con-
tact with Gemén goverrment officials she stated: wRever. I ncet soe of the diplo-
)-g{s. My ex-husband is the ran who fights Germany the most. They hote hin and hate
re 400 becruse of hin. He has a broadeast every Soturday night 2nd ridicules the
Gernens.®  In rcsponse to 2 gusstion as to who she wanted to sse win the present
wax, she replied Mirerica. Yhet a question, They will, toos. X hope there won't
be any nore live Gexrans. .

! ’ Conf:.d»\ntial Notional Defense Inforpant furnishbd the follow-
ing fhst:mgs for tho tclephone nmusbars sat forth in, the above 1ist of murbers vith
vhich'S:RI HILTON cormunicates frecuently. ’ .

i

CR 69012 IR LZER*érLI}*‘RI‘ 8760 Sunset Blvd, ' &/
HE 55L1 sk NON-FUB., u‘é*uwou 8L17 Ridpath Drive , V"

§ 3Y 7h29h Nl LLBERT J-\-BEIcSCO, 2124 N. Rayzond . venus, fltadena

3 SY T1966%I | M, r:—:fmlmoos, 1535 Yona Visn, Pasadena

%, OR 71697"““’*“"8. CTE2YTON; 11301 Greviﬁea, Inglﬂwood

% NO 2L193 MR, B»xsf..'ﬂu.h' 1175 horth New Hewpshire Lverue

9 NO hussww DONZ. c»amso»r, 857 Hyperion.lvemue

L V. LSST HELENKING, atty,, 35,1 S. Hill, Roort 631"

MY0 4777 p\Rehdy IRS, FLORFICH n:’,rr HiLL, 931 N. Sycsnorc ﬁve‘nue

<
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LT 10 82U 10 05CAR VPBHIELL, D.N.S., 5225 Wilshire Blvd., Room 600 :
M CI 2h902 9 - THOMAS RWRATHNELL, 927 Rosemont Road, Glendale

> furnished B0
the following 1istings ‘ -

Y|f~#R 92059 S FLORRNCE HIGBEE, 113LO. Santa Jonica Boulevard

A check of the current City Directory reflects that the
Salzer Galleries, 8766 Sunset! Boulevard, are operated by OSKARPEALZER, an antique
dealer. It should alsc be noted here that the }r. TALKAZIN veferred to by In-

formant A is NAZTNRELIKAVON.
\

Concerning FLORENCE HIGBEZ, DICK SULLIVAN, B. JAYVAN, M. P, b3
DOMINGOS, ALBERT J. BENSCO and NAZD! K.

LYON, the records of this office,[ | P7E
and the Retail Merchants Credit Asso-
ciatlon were searched with negative results. J. check of the records of the Retail
Verchants Credit Association reflects that OSKAR SHIELL is a dentist, forty-one

years of age residing at 963 Yoraga Drive, West Los Angeles. He Formerly resided

at 679 Thayer Avenue,, liest Los Angeles. He is married, has twe dependent children

and has a gross :income of {1000 a month. He ewns his heme on Yoraga Drive., The

files of this office and the records off |

|failed to reflect any information regarding him.

The files of -the Retail Merchants Credit Association reflect

that R. CLrITON whose first name 1s‘RICHARD, resides at 11301 Grevillea, Ingle-
wood, .-l'fornia and fermerly resided at 222 Circle Court, Hermosa Beach, Cali-
fornia. He was 52 - $h years of age in 1938, His wife's nare is ROZLUND. He was b3
employed as of /ugust 1938 as a machinist at the Matlox Vanufacturing Company, 1200 b7E
¥ountainside Nrive, Menhattan Beach, He owns his own home and earns a salary of
%200 a2 month. Lt that time he banked at the Bank of ‘merica, lanhattan Beach where
he had a mediun two figure account. It was stated that he bears an excellent repu-

ation with employers and neighbors. The f£iles of this office and ‘the records of
| failed to reflect any information regarding hir,

Concerning THOVZLS R. R TH LLL, the records of the Retail
Yerchants Credit ,ssociation reflect that he may be ddentical with THOZSHTTHWELL,
principal of the Mountainside Scheol, Los jngeles. This latter ind{vidial's former .
sidence is given as L92L Cirmaron, Glendale, California, znd his wife's name as

J/NE 1 /BIE. This information, as of March 30, 1939, includes the facts that THOM.S
RITHWELL owns his ewn home, enjoys a good credit rating, receives 2 salary of 390

a nonth and has & checking account of over 11000 at the Szeurity First National

Bank, Brand and Broadway, Glendale.. The files of this effice and the records of
| | failed to reflect any Anfermation regarding hir, ; b3

The files of ‘this office and of] | f2iled te reflect
any informrtion concerning )rs. FLORRNCE D, F§ RSH.LL.. The records of the Retail

s
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Merchants Credit /ssociztion contained » report dated December 2, 1929 concerning
FLORENCTI ™, M/RSH.LL. This person was described as a school teacher in Upland,
California and resides at Uclid Avenue & 20th Street in Upland. She is ‘the widow
of ENIRD TARSH LL and the owner of a ten acre orange grove valued at $15000 to
420,000, Her credit is "slowh and she banks at ‘the First National Bank of Upland.
Her reputation is said to be good.

The filos of this office contained no record of DON.LD G,

" NELSON. The files of the Retail lerchants Credit :ssociation however, reflected

G

that NON.ID G. NELSON, 857 Hyperdion, Los isngeles; former address, 834 Hyperion,

‘Denver,. Colorado, age twenty-five 4n 1936, at that time was employed as a mechanic

at the l'edical Conter Garage, 630 South Western Avenue, Los sngeles. His income

at that tire averaged from .20 to 140 per week yhich earnings were on a commission

basis, He bad no outside dncome and no dependents and ¢njoyed a good reputation

with ' his employer. He banked at ths Bank of /Jmerice, Senta Yonica and Vermont'

Livenues, Los .ngeles. The racords of] | b3
yeflected that on Docember 10, 1941 the folloving telegranm signed DONLLD G, b7E

NELSON passed through censorship: ™RXCNIOS 1uv/12 SR XU=- /LTOON. PRNN 10 LSk

LOTAGOLD MARKETING COMPANY, LOS. ASLL MEC 10, / M., 7:35. (DVISD RPEG/RDING VY

CELER§ C'R SUPPOSED BE SHIPPFD 'ONDLY NSWER POST/ LTELRGR.LPH TUICK. DONID G.

NELSON

+ The files of the Retail Merchants Crodit "~ssociation contained
A report dated November 21, 1938 reflecting that-HELEN KING'S full neme is HELEN
WILHEL IN.&SKING, attorney, business address, 357 South Hill Street, Los .ngcles

and residence address, 1175 South Hayworth . venue, Los ..ngeles. Her forrmer busi-

ness address, vhere she was located for five years up until 1938, was the Ouinby
Building, 650 Scuth Grent /venus, Los /ngeles. She claims an incore of {250 to

*.300 a ronth and stotes that she has no property or dependents. Sho banks at thé

Bank of .merica, 7th and Spring Streets, Los 4ngeles. Shg is ummerried znd is be-
twoen 25 and 30 years of age (1938). The records of the California Ber iAssociation
reflect that this individual was born Jamuary 13, 1910 at Tacoma, lLashington and

that she was rdnitted to the California bar as WILHELNIN HFLEN KING on Decembor 8, b3
1933, Her record with the Bar .Lssociation is clear. 'The files of | b7E
contained informetion concerning a Vrs. HELEN . KING as of Moreh 1937. It will

be noted that this person is apparently married and thereforc 4s prokably not iden-
tical with the )iss HELEN KIMG. Xrs. HULEN W, KING was scid to have taken a trip

to Japan at the expense of the Japonese govsrmment in the summer of 1936 2nd to be
pro-Japenese. The rocords of this officc.containtd no dnformation concerning this
nErsSon. )

'Tha files of the Rotail Merchents Credit .ssociation wers -
chocked with negative results concerning OSKLR SuIZER. The files of| | b3

Teflect that OBKIR dis 2 non-citizen menber of the Sceond Regiment of the Califorpia bP7E |

State Guard. itcompanying this informetion was A statercnt indiccting ‘that he had
filed first peners onipril 7, 19hl, thet he has been in California for threa yaars,
snd thnt he vas 2 Second Licutenant dn the Justrian Arry. The files of this office
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mation concerning EVA DRIMIFR, with alias, Eva Grbor. A rveport of the Retail
¥erchants Credit Association deted hay 19, 1942, reflects th-t EVA GABOR DRDER,
8L63 ‘Fountain ivenue, Los irgeles, age 21, is the divoresd wife of ERIG-PRDAER,
and is employed at the Porarount Studios, SUSL Marathon Streut, Los ingeles ot a
salary of $100 a week. She owns a 1939 Mercury sedan and has a balance of loss
than $100 at the Melrose and Irving branch of ‘the Bank of Aroxica; Los Angeles.

It is stated that she was born in Hungary, is & Swedish citizen, and claims second
papers din the United States,

~l

The £iles of this office and of| |contained no
information concerning the subject, SARI HILTON. A4 réport of the Retail Merchants
Crcdit Association contained the rmere information that SURY HILTON vho had former-
Ay resided at 9525 Brighton Way, 4s the sccond wife of CONRLD NWMAILTON, omwer of
‘the Hilton Hotels, in which he claing an dnvosteent of ovary ™ TX,0005000, Ho ds
described as fifty-two years of age, possessivg » gecd credit record and good
roputation and s having a four o1 five figurc opk sccomnt with the El Prso Na-
tionad Bank, Texas. It will be noted in this c¢sansetion that the above acdrass of
Mrs. HILTON was not included in the Aist of acdresses furnished to the Jimigration
&, KNaturalizatiecn Service.and s2id by her to be 8l) of her addresses in the United
States,

By letter dated Scptembor 26, 1942, the Burcau advissd that
on fugust 1, 1942, & cople was dirccted to SARR. YOURL, Avenida da Liberdads 16,
‘Lisbon, Portugal by JOJOEV. HILTON, who is no doubt id"ntic"l with S/ RI HILTON.
This cable read: MCOT LETTERS EV‘?RYTHIIG VONDLRFUL NEV<R HAPPITR ONLY MISS YOU
THKE CLRE /DORE YOU KISSES, LOVE. y

By letter dated Decomber 7, 1942, the Bureauw advised that
the following cable, addressed on November, 2k, 19h2, to LUTFUSUSTII Y, Hotel Sen-
bad, Pagdad by SARI GABOR, Gothem Hotel, 55th Strcﬁt and St Avenuo, New York City
was intercepted and made aviailable by censorship aunthorities:

mVE. SARY GABOR (GOTHAY HOTEL, 5STH and FIFTH LVENUE)"..

nISSING YOU D.RLING
. WHY NO LETTERS ADDRESS EVA GABOR GOTHAM HOTEL NEW YORK CITY .NXIOUS "0 GET NEWS

b3
b7E

b7D

{ X}

By ‘the sanc letter the Burcau adviseqd ithat the records of thra/
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@eparment of State :mdicated that as Mrs. SLRL GLBOR BELGE she had formerly re-

ided at 9949 Durante Drive, Boverly Hills, california, and that she later gave
her address as 2055 Grace Avenue, Hollywood, California. fs of June 2k, 1942}
her immigration visa applicaticn was under considération by the State Department,
The State Department further advised that its files reflected thot subject’s hus-
. band, 'CONRAD N. HILTON planned to open a hotel in Chihuahua, Mexico on Moy 23,
19h2, to be known as the Hilton Hotel 3It will be noted that thd two addresses
nmentioned-in this paragraph were not listed by subject anmong the addresses furn~
ished by her to the Immigration authorities and stated by her to be her o:ily ad-
dresses in the United Statss.

By letter dated vamary 5, 1943, the Burcau ‘furnished this
office with copies of 2 censorship subtmission of a letter dated November 7, 19h2,
from Mrs. C. N. HILTON and EVi GABOR, the Gothanm, Sth Avenue #nd 55th Stroet, New
York City to JOAQURM SERRA MOURL, Avenida de Liberdade 16, ILisbon, Portugel, This
cormunication was released by the censorship authorities end was described as con-
taining two letters, four photos and a newspaper illustration from the senders to
their nother and relations. The communication also included an enclosure to the
nother of SARI HILTON, Which enclosure congratulated the riother on her daughtersf!
success and was written in German and signed "SONJAMEEEWM, L36 Brusduill Rond,
Milton, Massachusstts. Jccording to. censorship authorities , BV, GABOR and SLRX
HILTON were anxious o0 get -their mother to the States and inouired if it would be
of any use to send an American visa to'Lisbon. A note appended by -the censorship
authorities to this subnission states that the letter, which 4s 2ddressed to JOA-
QI SERRA-YOURA, may be goingeon to Hungary. The contents of the letters appear
quite harnless and only desceribe the glanouwr of writers! lives in New York.

By letter dated December 30, 1942, the Bureau advised that
it had been learned ‘through ctable censorship that the following cable was filed
at 81 Paso, Texas on December 27, 19L2: uDA- 657 28 CABLE BL PASO TEX 27 NLT
SERRA MOURA AVENIDA DE LIBERDADE 16 LISBON (PORTUGAL) D.RLINGS WE VERY H(PPY
MISSING YOU TERRIBLY VERY HAPPY MEW YELR GOT IETTER LOVE YOU MILLION KISSESJ GOGO
EVE HILTON®=, ,

By the same letter the Burcau advised concerning CLRUENCITA |
GUTIRREZ, Hotel Ia Reforma, Merici D.C. Cuba, which name and address was placed on
the cemorship ‘watch 1ist, as previously mdicated in this report, that the Bureau
had been advisgd that there wes no such address and that 4t had also been suggested .
that the name right ¢ GUTIERREZ. The mail cover placed upon SARI HILTO‘! producegd
the following result.s-

Addressee Sender | n‘atei ggsm§§

W z\ ‘ . )
Mrs. C. N. HILTON ¥rs. . C 'cCQR?T ! 10=-7-h2 = Ios-Angales
10730 Bellagio Road “TorlicCartt)’ ‘
‘Bel-jiir, Californls 120 Nortn Almont Prive ’

‘Beverly Hills, California

R e et A
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Addressce Sender Date Postmark
lirs. SARI HILTON Bank of unerica 11-29-)2 Los Angeles
Village Branch
Mrse Co HILTON Federaca Portugucse Foreign,
de lawn Tennis illegible
Je s de SERRA YOURA
4Avenida do Liberdade 16
lisbon, Portugal
Mrs. Cs N. HILTON J, CHAUNET, INC. 9-28-42 New York City
620 Sth Avemue
New York City
Mrs. €. N. HILTON S+ Rw-lITCHNLCK 9=-27=h2 Los fngeles
18633 North Kingsley Dr.
Hollywoed, California
Mrs. C. No HILTON 9615 Brighton ljay 9-25-h2
Beverly Hills, calif,
Mrs. CONNIE MQN Je 1. do-BFRRA=IOURLA <~ 10-9-L2
N Lisbon, Portugal
Mrs. SARL BELGE HIF 9-17-1,2 liashington, D. C.
c/o Hilten 3206 Nerth First Road
irlington, Virginia
Mrs. (illegible) HILTON  FuUL-HLEINBERGIR 18-10-42 Beverly Hills

348 Yorth Ia Clencga
Los Angeles

%:irS. Ce No HILTON €642 Sunsct Bowlevard 10-19-L2
if' Los Angelgs
; Y .
Y¥rs, CONNY HILTON DONKL A RRETT 101442
Y

LOO East 57th Street
apartmont M

§

It was dotermined that the address of 9615 Brighten iy is ,
the location of the Beverly Professional Building. It was also dotermined thnt
the address 6642 West Sunset Boulovard has tho following occupants: Dr. DR 7,
ALES, LLO BIGILN, M. D., H.NS FLIEG, 1. D. s ARTHUR GALRLAND, TR, MARCUS STisow,
DR. 1's J. ROBITAILLE end E'IL 2.IMD, 1I', D,

The files of this office,[ __|rnd the Retadd teer- ng
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chants Credit Association contained no

The files of this office and| |contained no informa-
tion concerning C. H. ¥eCARIT, 4 report of the Retail Verchants ‘Credit Associa- , D7E |
tion dated February 28, 1938, reflected that a CHIRLES H. and M.Y W. McCLATT ro- ;
sided at 39 North Bedford, Beverly Hills, California at ‘that time, It was stated ,
that he had been in this areca since before 1936 and that he had had the following A
former addresses: 35L North Redeo Drive, Beverly Hills and 206 Hildae Street, Tempa, ;
Florida, He was then employed as a mechenic by Hillcrest lotors, 220 North Cancn
Drive at a salary of skightly 2bove $lLO per week, His wife was formerly in the :
Business University of Tempa, Florids and also was formerly 2 secretery.at M. Burg- ‘
bacher & Sons, L49 South Fairfax, Los Angeles for a pericd of one year. CHARLES
| H, McCLRTT nmeintained a $100 to $300 account at the Sccurity First National Bank,
| Beverly #ills, California, which account was apparently opened March 18, 1936.

. Concerning PrUINESINGERGTR, 1t Will e recalled that according
to information received fror Confidential Informant F he was associated in a part-
nership with OSKLR S/ 1Z5R. The files of| |f2iled to reflect any in- b3
formation concerning KLEINBIRGZR. 4 Retail Mcerchants Credit Lssociation report BIE |
dated February 28, 1942, indicates that PAUL KLEINBYRGRR, 190L Fox Hills Drive, .
Los iLngeles, formerly 30 Boulevard, Marguerita, Paris, Franco, owned a novelty :
store at 348 12 Cicnega Boulevard, It stated thet frep July I9Ll to December 19L1

he was 4n partnership at the same address with LRTHURPIZVINGER which was allegedly v
Yissolved because of unethical practices® on the part of LAVINGER., lccording to p
‘this report, he forrerly owned the Klepa Art Studios, 8740 Sunsst Roulevard for a

period of one year. In this connection it wi)l be recalled that Informant ¥ ad-

vised that OSK.R SALZER had brought in to the Sunset~Clark branch of the Bank of

hmerics, varjous checks payable to the Klepa Art Studlos for deposit and eventually o
! opened an account under that name on December 6, 19L2. 'The Credit Association ro-
port further stated that KLEINBERGER claimed to have once been employed with the G

0sso Filn Studios, Paris, France, He is described as thirty-five years of age and
single, and 3t is said that he claims to be born 4in Hungary. The Credit lssocia-
tion report contains notes dated October 27, 1942 to the effect that possibly KLEIN. d
BTZRGTR no longer owns the novelty store at 3L8 North Ia Clenage.

This office received Anformation from Confidential Informant
to the effect that P.UL KLEINBERGER had been in correspondence with VIOLET L.SKER
with whem ANNE MODEST resides. XLEINBERGER is supposed to have assisted 1HODEST and
LLSKER in the decoration of his home. LNNE VODEST is the sponsor of MThe Interna-
‘tional House of Friendship,” and is presently under investigation by this office in
an effort to determine whether or not she ds or has been engaged in espionage. .

The files of this officc indicate thot KLEINBERGIR was the subject
of Anvestigation conducted by this office in January ang Februgxry of 1942 entitled,
PLUL KLSINBERG'R, with aliases, PauX{Claymount and Pau¥Claymont, {WPERSON TION:
ILLEGAL WE'RING OF UNIFORM; INTFRNLL SECURITY (H) IL File No. L7-2275. This dnves-
tigation which did mnot result in prosecutive action, developed .information that,
agcording to A. £ L VINGER, 853 Westbournc, West Hollywood; California, KLTINRFRGER




96729 s

was a member of the Californja State Guard. IA VINGER stated thot KLEINBRRGER was
2 person who was not sincere znd patriotic in Joining the State Guard but was us-
ing his work in that organiz: bion as a guise to winning the faver ¢f the dmmigra-
tion authorities. LA VINGER siated that KLEINESRGER 3s a alien who should be de-
ported and who had dangerous friends, one of which was WILLIAY GYNES, an jxerican
of Rungarian birth, who operates a restaurant on Vine Street near Hollyweod Boule-
vard and who also wears a Strte Guard unifornm but has no sympathy for fimerica or
for American ddeals. L& VINGER was unable to furnish any information concorning
un-American activity on the part of KIEINEERGER or GYNES but expressed the beolief
‘that they were in sympathy ywith Gormany. It should be noted here that this inves-
tigation indicated that L4 VINGER and XLEINBERGLR had had business dealings-which
resulted in a dislike for KLDINBERGER on the part of TLVINGER.

In the dnvestigation of KLEINBERGER, information was obtained
from the Immigration & Naturalization -Scrvice -to -the effect “that KLIZINBERGUR *is an-
alien and a native citizen of Hunge.ry, thot he last cntered the United States at
the port of San Ysidro on February 19, 194, at which tire he was not admitted by »
the irmigration service; that he was thereaftcr granted the usual hearing to show
cause why he should not be deported from the United States; that an-order: of depor-
tation was Assued directing his deportation to Hungary the privilege being his of
deporting voluntarily from the Ynited States: and that inasmuch as he has been un-
able to £ind any country which would permit hin to enter 2s an alien, he had not

Ideoartcd rand the warrant of deportation is still in effect.

&\bsequently on February 17, 1942, LRTHUR A. LA VINGEF «dvised
that GENE DONOVLN, head of the California Stete Guard, hod advised rhat KLTINBERGFR
had beon discharged fram the National Guard 'on'October 31, 19k1. He stated that
KLEINBSRGER had filed a fdlsc spplication when he joined the Guard. The following
is a description of PAUL KLEINBERGER: 4

; } Lge
; ' Height 5 1 8 or Stroom
Weight 160 lbs.
\ 4 Build Solid
Lyes Rlue
Halr | ‘Blonde (growing bald) .
+ Citizenship Hungarian
. Speech Broken English with Hungarian

' accent., Speaks German and
Hungarian flucntly.
Scars & Marks - Black spot on lower 1ip,
possibly a birth mark.

£
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UNDEVELOPED 1R/DS: . v

THE BOSTON FIEID DIVISION

Lt Y ilton, itassachusetts, will detemine the ide*xtity, back=
ground and activities ol USONJ. LOGWH, 436 Brusthill Rozd.

,

: | THE EL PLSO FISLD DIVISION o
At El Paso, Texas, will attempt to locate the company with which
SLRI HILTON £ilcd a3 cablo on Docenber 27, 1942, [fter her address in Bl Paso, if
any, is thus determined, will conduct investigetion of her activikies while in
. X Paso,

THS NEW YORK FIELD DIVISION.

. At New York Ci‘by, new Yock, will determine the activitics of
\RI HILTON 2nd heT s3sfCT, ©ii GLBJR WALLG they were in New'York City in hovember
Pph2, "residing at the gothan, Fifth Avenue at 5Sth Strect,

WAl detormine the ddentity, background, and activities of DONK/
GLRRETT, LOO East S7th Street, Apertment 7.

waxt

THE RICHMOND FIELD DIVISICN : »

£t Lrlington, V;rginia, will detormine the identity, background,
and activities of HIF, 32255 North Fz.r' st Road.

THE VEASHINGTON FIELD DIVISION ‘

LY Washington, D. C. ,V'w'ill at the State Deperiment or other ap-
propriate source, obtain Information indicating the political position 4n the
present war of BURHAYM BUIGE who in May 1939 was attachod to the Foreign Press Sec-
-t:ion, Turkish Foreign 0ffice, as linister of Propaganda in England,

THL 10S LNGELES FIELD DIVISION

At Los hngeles, California, will ro-contact Confidential In-
formant £ for possible Iurther elaboration on the inforration furnished to date and
‘to obtain the text of the postcard addressed to SuRI HIL’I‘OH Lron '"I;"ﬂI ULYEN. A
translation of this should then be obtained.

Will exarine the chocks drawn against the account of SLRI HILTON
at the Bank of Anerica, Wostweod Branch. ' [

Will exanine the Irsgration & I"*turalization file 165L0/1350 con-
cexning PLUL KLEINBERGER to dsternine the roason for his depértation ana to obtain
any other possible pertinent informrtion to this case,

w




Will, through confidential scurces in the notion pleture industry,
obtain information releting to the background znd agtivities of LVA GLBOR, an en~
ployee of Paramount Studios., Will also endeavor to obtain informstion concerning
SARY HILTON through this source, , ,

¥Will report the results of the prosent wail cover,

Will conduct discreet dnvestigation at the former addresscs of
SARI HILTON which addresses “she failed to disclose to the Trmigration & Naturali-
zation authoritics. Thuse addresses arc: 9949 Durant Drive, Boverly Hills, Cali-
fornia, 205§ Grayce Lvenue, Hollywood, California, and 9525 Brighton Way, Beverly
Hills, california.

?Will deterrine the adentity, background and activitics of the
following contacts ¢f subject: OSK.R SALZFR, 8760 Sunsct Boulevard; NAZYS KLLKLVON,
8417 Ridpath Drive, Los Argeles, DICK SULLIVAN, apparcntly 8417 Ridgepath Drive,

Los Angeles; ALBERT J. BENSCO, 212L North Rayrond Avenue, Altadena, California;

¥. P. DOMINGOS, 1535 Loma Vista, Pasadsna, California; DONALD G. NELSON, 857 Hy-
porion Avenue, Los ingeles; S, R. FITCHNECK. 18633 North Kingsley Drive, Hollywood,
California, )

, Will dnterview ARTHUR ... L4 VINGER, 853 Westbourne Drive; ton-
cerning the activitics of apd rclationship between PAUL KLEINBERGI'R, OSKAR SALZER,
both Hungarian, having had connection with the California State Guard., Iaquiry
should also be nade as to WILLIZM CYWES whom LA VINGER has described as a dengerous
friend of KLEINBERGER. A very discreet effort sheuld be rade to determine the type
of relationship between these sindividusls-and SARY HILTON. :
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|
Confidential Informant D ’
Confldential Informant 7,
Confidential Infermant ¥g
f | An reports of Spceial spont o, Po HLIR
Los sngelas, dated Novarber 8, 1940 snd Docember 18, 1940, entitled
Iﬂ_ﬂ;{ds = Los ingeles Area, Informaticn Concorning.n LA File

Confidential Inforvant Gs

| in report of Tgc,ciql Lound
ATBROSE Ko LI, Ld, deted Decerber 29, 1942, entitled 'with
aliases, ESPION.GL (G). L. File 61-2LL-€3.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THISCASEORIGINATEDAT 105 ANGEIES, CALIFORNIA FILE NO. b3
b7E
REPORY MADK AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
EL PASO, ’lEXAS 3—8'443 2-16,3=2+}3 JAMES F. STAHL dmh
mz MRS, CHOLSON N, wa.s. Jo oeva CHARACTER OF CASE
C" ;u.l » Gogoeve lton, lton bor,
Sara“Gabor, irs, ,& elge, Sari elge, Sara ESPIONAGE ~ H
(PBelge, Sara Gabor°Belge, Sari Gabor Belge, Sarah

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

eman, and Sari (abor~iilton

Subject dispatched cablegram on 12-27-42 s at 6:00 P, M,,
‘through festern Union, addressed to OURA, Avenida

de liberdade 16, Iisbon, Portugal, as follows: "DARLINGS
Y& VERY HAPPY LESSING- YOU TERRIBLY VERY HAPPY NEW YEAR GOT
IETTER 10VE YOU MILLION KISSES. GOGO EVE HILTON. CARE OF
HILTON HOTEL." Subjectts activitles in Zl Paso, Texas,
consisted of parties, teas, and attending dances at Country
Club; all contacts and friends of C, N, TON, owner of
Hilton Hotel. £ NATTION

- RUC -

Report of Special Agent ERNEST J. VAN LOON, dated February
8, 1943, at los Angeles, Ce.lifomia.

AT EL PASO, TEXAS

Mr. G. N. WESTERFEID, Superintendent of Western Union, El
Paso, Texas, advised that Mrs, C, N. HILTON had dispatched

a cablegram on December 27, 1942, at 6:00 P, M,, to SERRA
MOURA, Avenida de Iiberdade 16, lisbon, Portugal, which read
as follows: "DARLINGS WE VERY HAPPY MISSING YOU TERRIBLY
VERY HAPPY NEW YEAR GOT LETTER LOVE YOU MILLION KISSES., GOGO
‘EVE HILTON. CARE OF HILTON HOTEL."

Mr., PORTER P. PARRIS, Assistant Manager of the Hilton Hotel,
El Paso, Texas, advised that Mr, and Mrs. HILTON had spent
‘the holidays at the Hilton Hotel in El Paso from December 23,
1942, to Jamuary 3, 1943. Mr. PARRIS stated -that the activi-
ties of Subject while at the hotel consisted gf parties, teas,
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and dinners, all of which were invitational affairs given by close friends
of Mr. HILTON., Mr, PARRIS advised that Mrs. HILTON spent practically all

of her time in the hotel and seemed to take a delight in assisting at the
desk during the day; however, he did not note -anything that would create
suspicion and he assured the Agent that he would report anything which might
appear to be suspicious, Mr. PARRIS further stated that Mrs. HILTON at mo
time during her vieitf in El Paso crossed ‘the Mexican border inasmuch as she
was unable to obtain the necessary papers for a crossing, He stated that

she had wanted to go to Juarez, Mexico, but that she was afraid to go because
she did .not have the necessary papers,

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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FEDZRAY, BURJAU OF INVASTIGATION
This Case Originated at I0S ALGELIS File NO-I:'
Report Made A% Date lade Period Report Made By ‘
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA | 3-16-43 2-20-43 JAMES FRANCIS DURKIN, Jr. gdb
‘ Title Character
‘ Z< Mrs, CONRAD RICHOLSUL BILTOW, with aliases ASPIONAGE ~ H
P ‘(\ ) Synopsis of Facts: ;
s ) 1
/'S‘x%‘;*/_ ; gﬁf "H.L.F." who addressed Jetter to subject
S /. {%r - from Arldngton, Virginia on Septenmber 17,
\ 1942, \opl;eved to be identical with HOJARD
) LISTEBLT FRIFEMAN, who has been evgloyed with
'\x‘ Office of Petroleun Coordinator, United
States Department of Interior since March
\ 18, 1942. FREIMAN was ‘in Bucharest, Rumania
) ., Lron 1935 to J9L0 with ¥oceiety Rmano—Anem-
_can” and Viorked in this country during 1941
\\ V N “and 1942 with Portland Pipe Line Company of
T Portland, Maine. Lead set out to cbtain
| x’a o , b further background cdata on FREEMAN. /«Z/
| ‘,e“{ AR cxW
BT A poEN 0'9'7’%}/&
| v | \* ~RUC - ?&Q'R%B‘N- ) .
\!I “‘ G ?{E? 3 /
REFZRENCE: Report of Special Agent ZRNEST J. \?AN A
at Lost Angeles, California dated February 8,
1943.
DSTAILS: AT ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA:
The "Occupancy Records" for Arlington County, e/i?
] Q 6. Atﬁ\ﬂonrt Hense, reflect that 3206 North 24
APPROVED:JY - Q ! Do Not iirite Tn These Suaces " §
Cogies ~¢% 5. > — RECORDED |
putcan . 'CIF Q/”) 14 ;*{j,qg 1 8 1943 &
Washington INDEXED
,. X ONI San Diego *
"1 ONI'Los Angeles '
1 MID San Francisco -
;o4 MID Los Angeles '
3 Los Angeles COPIE @ .
2 Richaopd N\ g DESTROYED “‘«’ TION COl
£ 86 ocra1j 195 ««e« ALLINFORW - i
Yi\z e 0 Heaem IS UNCLA
G IR 3TN HATE.
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First Road is owned by JOHN A. LUND, a real estate dealer, and that he is
an absentee owner.

JOHN A. LUND, 3205 North dashington Boulevard, Arlug-
ton, V:Lrgima, advised that he sold the above residence a year ago to one
H. LJST.MR?EMN a governnent employes. He knew little of FREEMAJN, and
could nof staté in which government agency FRIZUAN was employed.

At the offices of| |

Confidential Source of InformatIon T-1, advised that telepicne Lub-

ter GIebe 8373 As subscribed-to by #. LISTER FREI:"JIA!, that-the -telephens-was - -

installed on April 11, 1942, and that FRIEMAN's occupaticn was shown as "In-
terior, OFC OPC", No ,prior address was snown for the subscriber. ,

The records of the Potonac Credit Bureau were checked
against ‘the name of FRILUAN with negavive results.

At the persomnel cff:.ce of the Office of Petroleum Co-
ordinator, United States Departuent of Interior, Roon 64,20 South Interior
Building, wWashington, D.,C., Agent was telephonically advised by Mrs. W. G.
BICKS that HOWARD LISTFR FREZAN has been employed by that agencs since
March 18, 1942. She stated thai his upplication reflected that he was in
Bucharest, Runania froa 1935 to 19,0 with the "Society Rowmano-Anerican®;
and from 1941 to 1942, he was cuployed in this country by the Poriland Pipe
Line Coppany ab Fortland, Masne. Azent did not ask fer any personel his-
tory on FRFRAN as the inquiry was telephonic and ne-~ely to verify FRIZMAN's .
enployment by the above go’verment agency. A lead is being set out for the
Washington Fleld Office to obtain deteiled tackground inforpation tn FRES-
MAN by reviewing his perscnnel file at the above govarnpent agency. For
thz inforuation of the Washington Field Office, HOJARD LISTER FRESMAN appears
to be the seader of a letter posstmarked Washingten, D. C. on September 17,
1942 bearing the ‘return address "H. L. F.", 3206 Worth first Road, Arlington,
Virginia¥, and oddressed to the subject of -this investigation.

-~ RIFZRRED UPCH COXPLITION 70 THE CFFICE OF VRICIN -
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UNDEVSELOPED LBADS

THE WASKINGTON FIZLD DIVISION:

" AT JASHINGTON, D. C:

At Room 6420 South Interior Building, which is the personnel
office of the U. S. Departuent of Interior, Office of Pet
roleum Coordinator, will review the persomnel f£ile on HOWARD

.. . . LESTER FREEMAN emploved by that agency since .March 15, A942. -

Detailed background information should be obtained on this
dndividual, who apparently addressed a letter to the subject

on September 17, 1942 fron his residence address in Arlington,
Virginia.

~ REFZRRED UPON COMPLETION 70 THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN ~
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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FomNo-t  mareoar  LOS AUGELES, CALIFORLTA e N, B3
, REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE .;,".'.‘.‘3?.,"2:‘ REPORT MADE BY
"1 In- VASHIXGROX, D, C. 3-19-43 &-12-43 VILLIAL P, JONES VBJ O
V TITLE ] CHARACTER OF CASE ¥
{rs. COIRAD 1ﬁCh013801?%L"0H ESPIONAGE - B
w&.th aliases
L f 5“’ o ‘;. /J
SYHOFRINGFTACTR: Chieck of State Departient records fails i sl
to reflect any information pertaining TR B
to BURRAN BILGE, |
~ RUC ~
REFERKICE? Burean, File s
Report of Special Agent ERWEST J. VAN LOON, s
dated 2-8-43, av Log Angeles, California,
DETAILS: AT WASHIKGZON, D, C,
’ AConfidential National Defense Informant
vhose identity is known to the Bureau, advised The
reporting Agent that a check of the indices of the.
State Departnent falled to reflect any information
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 .
THIS CASEORIGINATED AT 108 ANGELES, CALIFCRNIA : NY rnexo, MR b3
: ~ ‘ Lb7E

WHICH MADE ) ] g
W YORK, Ne Yo 3/26/3 |2/10,11,19;3/4/43 L. THOMPSON BENNETT, JRa |’

ﬁ’ Yme < l\’f, ) CHARACTER OF CASE )
g MRS, CONRAD NICHOLSON HILTON with aliases ESPIONAGE =~ H

- ¢
q Y
Y4
o LS
N e

F REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE FPERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

5 e - .

syNopsisorFActs: ' SubJeot resided at Hotel Gotham, 55th Ste and Fifth Ave,, NYC
e Trom October to before Christmas, 1942 with sister, m%&am,
R ¢ " ‘movie actresss . GAREETT regarded with suspieiox by
oo \ manager of Park Chambers Hotel, 68 We 58th Ste, NY, GARRETT'a
& present residences No oredit report on subject or her
P S husbande ,3 Y L
,,f, . / P

- P

'REFERENCE: Burean file m% o b3
Report of Speoisl X 8t Je Van loon dated February 8, |DP7E
1943 at Los Angeles, Californiae _

3

DETAIIS ¢ " On Pebruary 11, 1943, ERWIN HERMANSCHLICHT, manager of the

‘ - Cotham Hotel, 55th Streat aad Fifth Aweuwe, New York City,
was interviewed and he advised that Mrse. COIRAD“HILTON, the wife of a very promis
nent hotel man, who owns a chain of iotels, including the Town House, Los Angeles,
whers subjeet is reported to be at present, was staying at the Hotel Gotham from
Oetober, 1942 until jJust before Christmas, 1942, She was staying with her sister,
EVA GABOR, a movie actresse Her husband was thers only part of the time,

i . ¢ "Mre SCHLICHT stated that he did not lmow-the mibject, tat
that she and her sistor did a great deal of entertaining and were entertained a
great deal by numerous psople, mone of vhom he Jmew by name, They seemed to be
constantly on the go ascord ‘to {ln'. SCHLICHT, He supplied a picture of the
subject, her sigher and subjéétfs husband, which is being enclosed for the lLos
Angeles Field Divisione .
11'0n Pebrasr’y 10, 1943, GEORGE A, BERGEN, superintendent of
ce, Station (=322 West 52nd Street, after contacting the postal
"DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES, o
T REOSRDED | 13
bt : . x _‘xT_ P E 4 b7E
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oall;sier, stated that they were mable to locate any mall addressed to -the
subjecte

, ‘On February 19, 1943, Mre ROBERT CIARK, 101 West Séth Strect, ws
interviewed and he stated that hs did not know 'the subject or her sister sad
had never heard of thea. ~

On March 4, 1943, Mre DANIEL L. ROSE, manager of 400 East 57th.
Street, New York City, stated upon interview, that ILONKA (spelled Donka in
reference yeport) GARRETT had lived at this address with a Mrs and Mrs
GRORGE ‘D&BURRO_W_S, who moved in October 1, 1942 and left on December 21, 1942
and whose present address is Garden of Allah, Hollywood, Californise MNre
ROSE advised that ILONKA GARRETT's present sddress was 68 W. 58th Street,
Park Chsmbers Hotel, New York, N. Y. ~

¥re ROSE further advised -that Mro\GURRONS was & Second Vice Presl-
dent of the Guarsity Trust Company at 525 Fifth Avenue, New York, N, Y, and
had been there over twenty years and that he seemed to be & man of good repu-
tatione He further stated that BURROWS was paying alimony to his first wife,
named ROSE, and that his present wife’s name was GIADYSe Mrs ROSE stated '
that he did not know IIONKA GARRETT and was ynable to furnish any information
regarding hers ' -

y //
On the ssme date, Miss IORET ILLON, switchboard oparator at

400 Bast 57th Street, New York City, was interviewed and she advised that

Mrs. BURROWS wed ‘PAYE, formerly a movie astress sad that ILONKA

GARRETT had also been amdvlie actresse She stated that GARRETT was always

asking for mail from Washington, D. C., vhich never came, JMNiss DILLON further

advised that GARRETT had two or three women friends who secmed to be frequent

visitors, but who were unknown to hers The subjeet, Mrs, HILTQN, was unknown

-to ‘both Mre ROSE amd Miss DILLON, ’ 1

On Mareh 4, 1943, the records of the Credit Bureau of Greater New
York were searched and disclosed the following information regarding GECRGE De
BURROWS and his ‘wife, GLADYSXFAY (possibly FAYE), residence at 1408«1«2 Haven-
hurst Drive, Hollywood, Californise - Mr.BURROWS 1is ‘treasurer and financial
advisor of Monogram Studios, Sunset Drive, Hollywood, Califernias Mre BURRONS
4s forty-five years of age, married, without dependents. Ris first wife's
name is ROSE, ‘who now lives at 17 Cramercy Park Southe His eredit record was
good except for one suit for remt by the Century Apariments, Ince, 524 Fifth
Avenus, regarding rental of an apartment at 25 Central Park Weste Mre LEVINE Fo
KRAMER, 122 Ee 42nd Street, stated that this sait had been settled by payment
of $3%3+34e Mre BURROWS from 1920 wmtil he resigned, Deocember 16, 1942 was
Second Vice President of the Guaranty Trust Company, New York, N. Y, located
at 525 Fifth Avenue, where he was well regarded and left a good records -

i
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Mro BURRONS was in Hollywood, California in 1939 and at that time
was ‘injured in an auto sccident for ‘which he sued the RKO Corporation .for
$50,000¢ Mre BURROWS! bank is the Fifth Avenue Bank, Fifth Avenue, sinece

b3
b7E

1933, in which bank, he maintained a small satisfactory accounts

On Mareh 4, 1943, AUGUSTINE D'ARCY, maneger of the Park Chambers
Hotel, 68 West 58th Street, New York, N, Y, was interviewed, and he advised
that TI(NKA GARRETT had been living there sinece December 4, 1942, having
come there from 400 Bast 57th Streel, where she had lived in Apariment 7Me
Mre D'ARCY stated that Mrse GARREIT seemed to him to be a very suspicious
person and that she had constant visitors, that she spoke with a broken
foreign accent which he felt was probebly Hangarian, thet she had very many
‘phone calls and that all in all, he felt that she should not be eontacted
withont first making further investigation regarding here

On February 10, 1943, the Credit Buresu of Greater New York's records
were checked as to the subject and her husband with negative resultse

The following desoription of subject, Mrse HILT(N, was obtained:

Name Mrse CONRAD HILTON
Agp 26
Height S
Weight 115 1bse
Puild Slight
‘Hedx Red
Voise Strong accent
Eyes Greenish yellow
The following description of subject's sister, EVA GABCR, was obtained:
Name EVA GAB(R
Age 24
‘Helight . S
‘Weight 115 lbee
Build Slight ',
Beir Blonde .
Voice Strong aseent, shrill wiee

The following deseription of IIANKA GARRETT was obtained:

Name JLONKA GARREIT

Age Approximately 38

Hair Blonde

Height Shert

Build Slight

Peouliarities Considered very "dizsy®

-3




A thirty-dsy mail ocover is being placed on ILINKA GARREIT, 68 West
58th Street, New York Citys

ENCLOSURE PR L0S ANGEIES (1) _

o copy of "Fho-Bhen-Fhere" published weekly by MARY ANDERSON for the
Kirkeby Group of Hotels, dated Ostober 31, 1942, on ‘the last page of which
appears a picture of the subjeet, Mrs. CONRAD N, HILTON, Mre HILTON mnd

subjeet’s sister, EVA GABOR, which was tsken at the Blaekstone Hotel in
the Jayfair Room, Chicago, Illinois,

«PENDING =

Py
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THE I0S AN F1 B X N

t les orpia

‘Will follow the activities of the subject, who is presently reported
to be at the Town Housee

% ood 0,

Will contast Mre GEORGE D, BURROWS, at the Cerden of Allah, regarding
ILONKA GARRETT, who lived with Mre BURROWS and his wife at 400 Ee 57th Street,
New York City for several months, in an effort to deteraine whether it is
deensd advisable to contact ILONKA GARRETT for information regarding the
subjecte It is believed that Mre BURROWS may be safely contacted regarding
Mrss GARRETT, but that his wife may not be as she is the one who is apparent.
ly a close friend of ¥rse GARRETTe Another possible address for Mre BURROWS
is 1408-1-2 Havenhurst Drive, Hollywodse

THE CHICAGO FIELD DIVISION
Chica
Will meke diseoreet inquiry at the Blackstone Hotel regarding Mrse

CONRAD No HILTON, whose husband is the omer of the hotel, regarding any
possible espionage activities or contacts with subjects of the Chieago Offices

THE ‘Eg YORK FIFEID DIVIS;[Q}_
At New York, N, Y.

Will report the results of information received from Special Serviee
Contactss

Will report the results of the mail cover placed on ILONKA GARRETT,
68 W, 58th Street and will make further investigation into the background and
aotivities of this persons

b3
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' -~ N . Mr, TolSON yaxussuune

Federal Burean of Investigation T
¥nited States Department of Justice M. ;j#:-:w-m"“
New Tork, New York SR
' . TXOCY znnaees PR
VGD :Glm ] rch 30’ 1 B“ 4 Ca;r.in AT EHO
62-7523 ’ wt 1 M. COﬁ'ey:.-uuwut-
. PERSOMAL AND COMFIDENTIAL  |,e mioncon oo
' / N 2. EXaraor cemaesnes
Dimctor, FBI ' Mr, MoGRire =saxveuns
Mr. QunaT
\l Res FHILIP DUNNING; Mr, Nease.,coemsoanas
- / SPECIAL SERVICE CONTACTS Miss Gandy wmmvasnsss
IIATIOM DMNSE 'miTEm FLES svnimpmeasrarnsond i‘
Dear Sir: /

This is to advise that l(r. DUNNING in conformance with a

request made of him by this office has obtained information concerning
Mrs, CONRAD NUHILTON, subject of New York file

%I as well as
informatidn concerning certain individuals contaim ew York file
100-1823L, ;

[ i

-

Very truly yours, | |

.
) 6%‘«*"”‘ !
'Wmssssrso BYW “

s s i B, B. COHROT, —
COPIES DESTROYED  REx -7 @(3012»9‘:‘9 F 5 A ‘?31' 043
286 0CT13 1%60 ' 7 MARA
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. % .
THISCASEORIGINATED AT 105 ANGELES, CALIFORNIA FILE NO, cvd
REPORT MADE AY 5 DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
) WHICH MADK N
BOSTCN, MASS. L/1/43 2/27,3/2,5/k3 | JOSEPH E. JETTE
Cymz (o ) ” - CHARACTER OF CASE
YKS. TONRAD NICHOLSON HILTON with aliases ESPIONAGE (H)

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETAILS:

wife of, E

REFERENCE : o

.SON‘JK;‘/IIYEW ‘born at Marienbad, Czechoslovakia, 12/18/08.
Tmigrated to U,8, aboard 8S Maphattan, entering U.S.
through Port of W.Y. 10/17/35. Previous to U.S.entry

4in 1935, was in U,S8. during 193L and 1935, and has made
several trips to Eurgpe from U.S. for visits, She is

IAS M:~TOEW, of LOEW'S THEATERS, INC.; married,
ELLIASTIDRW at NYC 8/1/35. Credit satisfactory. Criminal
racord :set out. No information of a derogatory nature
cisclosed by dinvestigation, ,

- RUC -

Report of Special Acent ERNEST J, VAN IOON, dated 2/8/L3,
at los An eles; Calif,

The records of the Massachusetts State Board of Erobation,
206 Courthouse Ruilding, réflect that SONJA TORW was arrested

April 27, 1938 for speeding at Roxbury but was released.

The record also reflects that she was arrested April 27, 1939
for failure to have -a driver's license in her posscssion and
failing to slow down for a traffic light at Dorchester, Mass.
She was fined 'S on euch charge, which was speeding,

The records vf the Merchants! Credit Bureau, 52 Chauncy St.,
produced by Miss ANN MC CARTHY, reflected that SONJA LOEWE
husband, ELLIAS M. LOEW, is the Presl.dent and Treasurer of
the E. M. LOEW THEATERS, INC., 216 Tremont Street, and has
held this position since July 23, 1929 when the business was
dincorporated, The abave toncern operates approximately 28

theatres throughout New England. The credit records also

L
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reflected ‘that hrs. TOBW'S character and reputation were ot questioned by
informants and that her associates are responsibvle and reliable people of
£o00d character, Credit reports further reflected that Mrs. LOEW and her
husband are well ‘regarded locally and that no <infomation of a derogatory
‘nature was discovered during dinvestirzation made by the credit bureau.

The credit record reflected also that Mrs, IOEW formerly resided at 985
Yetropolitan Avenue, Hyde Park, Massachusetts, but moved recently to 436
Brush Hill Road, ¥ilton, Massachusetts. Her husband's dncome was ¢stimated
to be in the vicinity of $15,000 annually by the Merchants! Credit Bureau, -

The records of ‘the Immigration and Naturalization Service produced by JAVES
8. ALLEN, Deqty Clerk, U,S. District, reflected that Mrs. LOEW was born
pi€hbad, Czechoslovakia, December 18, 1908, Her father's nome ‘was_MORRIS
GNES and her mother GISSELIA COEPTLINCER UHRMAM/SCRATIER. ‘The records
also reflected that lrs. LOEW left Havre, Frances on the 5S Manhattan, °
entering the United States through the Fort of New York, Qctcber 17, 1935,
traveling as a passenger on an Immipration Visa and Passport.

The records further reflected that lurs, LOEW was previously in the Uni:ed
States from 1934 to 1935 on a temporary visa, and that her original identi-
fication card is number 85L4k30. The records reflected also that Mrs. LOEW
Tetumed to Europe several times after her arrival in the United States on
October 17, 1935. These trips to Burope are being seb out as follows:
Departed from N.Y. on the SS Ile d¢ France, July 1938; reentered the U.S.

at ‘the Port of N,Y., November, 1938 on ‘the SS Conte de Savoie; daparted from
New York July 1937 on the SS Ile de France; reentered -the U.S. at the Port of
N.¥Y. on the SS Normandie, October, 1937, departed from N.Y. on the SS Wash-
dngton, July 19363 reentered the U.S. at New York on -the SS Manhattan,
‘October 1936. Mrs. LOEZW made these voya es to Czechoslovakia to visit her
parents, ;

Irmigration and Naturalization records reflected further that Mrs, LOEW!S
husband, KLILIAS . LOEW, was born at Chernovitz, Rumania, March 28, 1907,
2nd entered the United States through the Port of New York in April, 1911,
Mr. 10EW was naturalized Yarch 24, 192l at Boston, certifichte of Natural-
ization Wo. 1928L89. MNrs. TOEW ‘was married to LOEW at New lork City August
1, 1935 and made application to become a citizen of the United States under
the Cable Act, and ‘was naturalized November 13, 1939, in the U.S.District
CTovrt at Boston, naturalization certificate number 46802021, .

N
b
e

AT MILTON, VASS.

Yir. G. FRANK XFMP, Registrar, and Tax Collector, Town Hall, Milton, advised
that his records 1isted ‘the property at U436 Brush Hill Road, to be in the
name of ELLIAS M. LOEW,. 5 :

- ‘ |




[

Chief of Folice SHIMIDS, Milton Police Depariment, advised ‘that he knows
Nrs, LOEW very well, and that she has mever acted suspiciously or appeared
to be en,aged in any unAmerican activities, He also advised that she was
a dervous, hi_h-strung, intelli:ent Jady, and that she does not get along
at all well with her husband, Chief SHIZIDS stated that -they have never
received any complaints regarding Mrs. LOEW and that in his opinion she is
a loyal Apmerican and mot engaved An any unArerican activities.

Lonﬁdential Informant T-1 advised that Mrs. LOEW receives very little

mail, none of which is foreion or of a suspicious nature. He also advised
that he has talked with héer on several occasions, and that she impressed

him as a Cerrman woman of ungnestionable character and reputation. He further
advised that he has ncver heard anything of a derpzatory nature concerning
¥rs, LOEW 4in the neighborhood. Hé fyrther stated that in his opinion

Mrs. LOEW is a J.oyal Anerican not engazed in any unimerjcan activities.

Confident:.al Informant T—l continued that Mrs. IOEW lives with her husband
" on a large estate at L35 Brush Rill foad, and that he knows of no one 1iving
4n that vicinity who would be able to give reliable dnformation rejarding her.

He stated that lirs. LOEW and her husband moved to the above address in
October, 1942, and that hey fomer address was 985 Metropolitan Avenue, :
Hyde Park, \&assachusetts, which 18 not very far from their present location.

The Bosten indices were checked with nagative resulis regardmd ‘the name
‘SONJA 10BN,

Inasmuch -as all outstanding leads have been covered dn this district, no
furtner investization 4s being conducted and this case is teing rei‘erred
upon completion to the office of origin, ,

'

"' RIFERRED UPON COMPLETION 70 THE OFFICE OF ORICIN
e




CUNFIDENTIAL INFORLANT SHEET

: ' Confidential InformantT-l is| ; b6
i s b7C




¢ K

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION:

Origin 10S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA - K " Pile No. Lo
Report made at : Dato ' Period ' Report nade by -
Chicago, Illinois | 4/17/43 4/1/43 JOHN B. JULSRUD  JBJ:ERJ

Title () Character of Case
MRS« CONRAD NICHOLSON HILTON, was : ESPIONAGE~H

IS —7) \ ) T
%is of factss: Inquiry at Blackstone Hotel; Chicago, reflects the

8 subject in Chicago in past for periods of several .
i , , days onlys ot known %o be engaged in suspicious

i activity in Chzcabo.
|

{

!

P 4./ o “ o
J‘ch i;vrt} :L.,me,« o L - RUC - '
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‘REFERENCE: Report of §pecm1 Agent L. THOMPSON BENNETT, % March 26,
b7E

1943, at, %Iw/:York, Tew York. Bureau File No.|

~

DETAILS: A*!: Chz.cas*o Illinois

MR. JOHIABURKE, vice pres:.dent of ‘the Xirkeby Hotels, ,and panager
of the Blackstone Hotgl, Chicag;o, advised that sub.)ec'c has-been-in.Chicago ...
; only for periods of soveral days and has xot beon in Chicago for several 2onths .
+ ‘Ho statcd that she has novor boon in Chicago for’ any extended period. Ho ’
advised that subject has been rarried to MR. HILTON for sevoral years and that
MR. HILTON 4s not the owner of the Blackstone’ Hotel, that -the +Blackstonc Hotel
‘is owned by the er}'oby interests. MR. BURKE adnsed that Subject 'did not
associato with anyonc in Chicago, and while in Chicago engaged in no wnusual
or suspicious activitye.

Chicago \?ield Division indices negative as to -the subjec{;.
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RECORDYD

Date:

\g To:

Mr. Tolson
Mr., E. A, Tarem
Mr. Clegg
Mr, Coffey.

Mr, Glavin _______
Mr. Ladd
Mr. Nichols ___
Mr. Rosea ________
Mr. Tracy

the inveatigat
with coples of

April 3, 1943
8AC, Los Angeles

bé

CC-288ab7C

From: J. Edgar Hoover =~ Director, Federal Buregu e?; Investigation

ﬁ
Subject: MRS, CONRAD NICHOLS 0% m;‘ CAd
ESPIORAQGE - H , 3 } e

-

W
s 5
Yor your information and possible assiitance in

Mr. Carson
Mr. Hendon,

Mr, McGuue& IR

Mr, Mumlordz
Mr., Harbo _______

Mr. Quinn Ttmm
Mr. Nease
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Xew York, Nevw York

YODs N ‘
637798 Hay 21, 1943

Director, FBI

Ry ALY JEAENS
SFUCIAL SERVICH CONTACY
HATIONAL DEPTSE MALTERS

Deaxr 5ir

This 19 to record the fast that the abova caplioned
individualls cooparation has beeh enlisted in entadlishing information
relative 10 the dackground, aymathhn and sentinenta of the funily
of C/ANEN ANMAYA, subject of New Yori: City File #100-23113 a¢ well
an background information concerning Nrs, CUNRAD (ICHGLECK HINLIQH,
gub jest of few York City file #62-12169,

Very truly yours

E. i‘:; GQZQROY
Special Agent in Charge

INFORMATION CONTAINE!
'nLERem 18 UNCLASSIFIE
DATE 2:25:9% . BY
RECORDER A REBTRED R
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